Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Complete Care At Brackenville Lic 2, 2024

Residents

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: February

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	A Recertification and Complaint survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the State of Delaware, Department of Health and Social Services, Division of Health Care Quality. The facility was found not to be in substantial compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart B. Survey Dates: 01/30/24 to 02/02/24 Survey Census: 99		
3201	Sample Size: 22 Supplemental Residents: 48		
3201.1.0	Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities		
3201.1.2	Scope		
	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference. This requirement is not met as evidenced by: Cross refer F550, F554, F600, F609, F610, F641,	Cross reference plan of correction for 2567 for survey ending February 2, 2024 for F Tag's F550, F554, F600, F609, F610, F641, F684, F689, F695, F725, F726, F761, F804, F809, F812 and F880.	

Provider's Signature

Title of dunistrato Date 2/29/24



DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Sulte 200 Newark, DE 19702

Residents STATE SURVEY REPORT
Protection Page 2

NAME OF FACILITY: Complete Care At Brackenville Lic 2, 2024

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: February

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE	
1	F684, F689, F695, F725, F726, F761, F804, F809, F812 and F880.			

Provider's Signature

Title AdminisTrager

Date =/29/29

PRINTED: 03/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B, WING			02	C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	02	/02/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
F 000	Preparedness Surv Healthcare Manage behalf of the State of Health and Social S Care Quality on Jan 2024. The facility wo with 42 CFR 483.73 INITIAL COMMENT	d Complaint survey was	FΟ	000			
	Department of Healt Division of Health C found not to be in su CFR 483 subpart B. Survey Dates: 01/30	th and Social Services, are Quality. The facility was ubstantial compliance with 42					
F 550	Survey Census: 99 Sample Size: 22 Supplemental Resid Resident Rights/Exe CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1	ents: 48	F 5	50			3/19/24
	self-determination, a access to persons a	Rights. ight to a dignified existence, ind communication with and nd services inside and including those specified in					
	with respect and digr resident in a manner promotes maintenan	ity must treat each resident nity and care for each and in an environment that ce or enhancement of his or					
PORMIORY	DIVECTOR 9 OK PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/02/2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		085042	B. WING		02/	02/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	DE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 550	her quality of life,	recognizing each resident's	F 5	50				
	promote the right							
	access to quality severity of condit must establish a practices regardi provision of serv	e facility must provide equal care regardless of diagnosis, ion, or payment source. A facility and maintain identical policies and ng transfer, discharge, and the ices under the State plan for all ess of payment source.						
	§483.10(b) Exerc The resident has rights as a reside or resident of the	the right to exercise his or her ent of the facility and as a citizen						
	resident can exe	ne facility must ensure that the rcise his or her rights without ercion, discrimination, or reprisal						
	free of interferent reprisal from the rights and to be exercise of his of subpart. This REQUIREM by: Based on obserting interviews, and failed to ensure quard assessments.	ne resident has the right to be ce, coercion, discrimination, and facility in exercising his or her supported by the facility in the r her rights as required under this MENT is not met as evidenced vations, record review, acility policy review, the facility elopement risks and wander ents were updated to promote esident (R) 301 of two reviewed		CNA did not pull window bling to starting care, she also did privacy curtain between resing the value of the control of the co	not pull the dent beds. she stated d to do so,			
	for elopement ris facility failed to e (CNA)3 closed to	sk and wander guard use. The ensure Certified Nursing Assistant he privacy curtain while providing R39. R39's breasts and brief		however, she forgot to addre time. The root cause of the opractice is that the CNA faile window blind down and clos	ess at this deficient ed to pull the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING		C 02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	1 02/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	was not provided a she sat in her whee for over an hour. Findings include: 1. Review of a police "Resident Alarms" of is the policy of this alarms in limited cirwith the resident's reso that the resident maintain his or her physical, mental, ar . Wander/elopemen such as bracelets and utilize a system appropriate use of refforts to identify rise. Review of R301's e (EMR) titled "Admist the "Profile" tab indicated to the facil diagnosis of anxiety Review of R301's E "Minimum Data Set Reference Date (AF resident had a "Brie [BIMS]" score of 15 resident was cognition indicated the resident indicated the residen	ablic view. Additionally, R89 in opportunity for dignity when elichair, while wearing a brief by provided by the facility titled dated 03/14/23 indicated, "It facility to utilize residents' roumstances, in accordance needs, goals, and preferences, will be able to attain or highest practicable level of a depsychosocial well-being. It alarms-includes devices alarms-includes devices. The facility shall establish hic approach for the safe and resident alarms, including sk; evaluate and analyze risk. Ilectronic medical record is a proper side of the resident was if yon 05/01/23 with a profession of the safe and resident was if yon 05/01/23 indicated the form of the safe and resident. MR titled admission [MDS]" with an Assessment and disorder. MR titled admission [MDS]" with an Assessment and disorder. The assessment int did not wander. The each the resident was able to	F 550	curtain between residents before providing care. Resident #301 was discharged from center on 6/2/2023. All residents that currently have a viguard will have an elopement assess reviewed to determine the appropriof the wander guard for each residial a wander guard bracelet. The Nurse Practice Educator or Dewill re-educate the Licensed nurses nursing management on the elopement policy for elopement risk and wand guard use based on the elopement assessment scoring to ensure appropriateness. DON or designee will audit each rewhose elopement assessment requivander guard to ensure proper use wander guard and to ensure appropriateness weekly x 4. When are 100% compliant, audits will be completed monthly x 4. When audit 100% compliant, audits will be computed monthly x 4. When audit 100% compliant, audits will be computed monthly x 5. When audit 100% compliant, audits will be computed monthly x 6. When audit 100% compliant, audits will be computed monthly x 8. When audit 100% compliant, audits will be computed monthly x 9. When audit 100% compliant, audits will be computed monthly x 9. When audit 100% compliant, audits will be computed for further evaluations, recommendations, and sustainability of plan.	wander essment iate use ent with esignee s and ment er t sident uires a e of the a audits are apleted to the end ative	
	Review of R301's E	MR titled "Elopement		practice.		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	· ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085042	B. WING			02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIV HOCKESSIN, DE 19	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	dated 05/02/23 in two which reveals for elopement. Review of R301's under the "Care Fresident was at rist the use of a Wan-Review of R301's Notes," located u dated 05/02/23 in score was eight. Review of R301's located under "Prindicated the resident attempts. Review of R301's located under the indicated the resident attempts. Review of R301's located under the indicated the resident attempts. Review of R301's located under the indicated the resident attempts. During an interview of R301's located under the indicated the resident attempts. During an interview of R301's located under the indicated the resident attempts.	ed under the tab "Assessments " dicated the resident scored a ed the resident was at low risk EMR titled "Care Plan" located Plan" tab failed to include the sk for elopement and required	F 5	Resident refuse members to put was sitting up in 7-3 staff attemp stated her pants Another nurse a who finally allow her. Resident di bedroom but did root cause of the staff failed to proprior to the resided doorway. Resident 89 was center on 2/1/20 All other resider affected by this The Nurse Pract will re-educate a maintaining residignity during an DON or designed all shifts to ensuand after care is be conducted dishifts. When as	ed to allow multiple staff con her pants while she her wheelchair. 11-7 a ted to assist resident si s were in the dryer. Approached this resident wed her to put pants on id come to doorway of d not leave the room. The edeficient practice is the operly cover the resident dent coming to the s discharged from the complete audits attice Educator or design all nursing staff on ident privacy to ensure and after care. see will complete audits are resident dignity duri s maintained. Audits w aily x s 7 days on varioudits are 100% complia completed weekly x s 3	e and he he hat	
	approximately two Consultant was p During an intervie	o weeks. The Regional Clinical present during this interview. ew on 02/02/24 at 12:42 PM, the Services (DSS) stated the		Quality Assuran Improvement C	s will be presented to the committee for further commendations, and plan.	he	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085042	B. WING			C 02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION E DATE	
F 550	resident was not co but did have her caparking lot. DSS storiented and could During an interview DON stated the ushave been placed irequest was made who determined the staff member was survey. 2. Review of a doctitled "Promoting/M Dignity" dated 03/1 practice of this faci resident rights and respect and dignity resident in a mannemaintains or enhance recognizing each residents to promoting and respect and dignity and respect resident privacy. Review of R39's EN located under the "Iresident was admitt with a diagnosis of Alzheir diagnosis of Alzheir diagnosis of Alzheir diagnosis of Alzheir	ensidered an elopement risk or parked in the facility's ated the resident was alert and go and do as she pleased. You on 02/02/24 at 1:54 PM, the elof the wanderguard should in the resident's care plan. A to interview the staff member eluse of the wanderguard. No dentified by the end of the sument provided by the facility aintaining Resident 4/23 indicated " It is the lity to protect and promote treat each resident with as well as care for each er and in an environment, that ces resident's quality of life by esident's individuality All involved in providing care to be and maintain resident resident rights Maintain MR titled "Admission Record" Profile" tab indicated the led to the facility on 12/12/19 Alzheimer's disease. MR titled "Care Plan" located an" tab dated 12/13/19 ent was totally dependent on daily living due to her	F 5	50			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SLIPP/JEP/JEP/JEP

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A BUILDING			MPLETED
		085042	B. WING	<u> </u>	02	C 2/ 02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	"BIMS" score of six resident was severed an observation was 5:42 AM, CNA3 was personal care to R3 curtain in the semi-roommate (R6) who facing R39 and CN care. R39 had her CNA3 place an adulation of the property of the nigwas for the privacy two residents for property of the property of the provision of the provision of the property of the faction of the property of the	dicated the resident had a cout of 15 which revealed the ely cognitively impaired. So conducted on 02/01/24 at sobserved to provide 39 and failed to pull the privacy private room. R39 had a cowas up in her wheelchair and A3 during the provision of preasts exposed and observed all brief on the resident. On 02/01/24 at 5:45 AM, RN)2 who was also the uniting the shift stated her expectation curtain to be pulled between rivacy and dignity reasons. On 02/01/24 at 6:06 AM, the did not pull the privacy 39 and R6. On 02/01/24 at 6:09 AM, the ason why there was a privacy rivate room was to be pulled not care and this would be her cility policy titled, ning Resident Dignity" revised led, "It is the practice of this and with respect and dignity as the resident in a manner and in at maintains or enhances filie by recognizing each lityRespond to requests for	F 5	550		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085042	B. WING				0 2/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	DDE	02.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Review of R89's "Funder the "Profile" admitted to the facithat included demerated that included demerated a "BIMS" indicated R89 had impairment. This Marequired substantial dressing the lower Review of the "Cardlocated in the EMR revealed R89 had a related to limited massistance of one recombined R89 was sitting in a her room. R89 was with both legs exported the feet. R89 had a asked RN2 if she with them. RN2 took the bag, and put the bag RN2 did not put and resident and did no R89's exposed legs called out to CNA7. Observation on 02/R89 was sitting in a her room wearing a exposed. R89 was dry, are my pants did not put and resident and did no R89's exposed legs called out to CNA7.	face Sheet" located in the EMR tab, revealed R89 was allity on 12/06/23 with diagnoses entia and Alzheimer's disease. S" located in the EMR under an "ARD" of 12/13/23 score of six out of 15 that moderate cognitive IDS also revealed R89 all/maximal assistance for	F 5	50			

PRINTED: 03/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/SLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IG	COMPLETED		
		085042	B. WING _			02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	During an interview CNA7 stated she w R89 on 02/01/24 for CNA7 stated she h but she was provided did not go to help is she was busy and compared to the compar	ing medications and did not ance to R89. If on 02/01/24 at 7:45 AM, was assigned to provide care to be the 11:00 PM -7:00 AM shift, eard RN2 ask her to help R89, ing care to other residents and R89. CNA7 stated she told RN2 could not help the resident. If on 02/01/24 at 7:50 AM revealed a wheelchair in the doorway of a brief on and her entire legs staff were observed to walk by the intervening. If on 02/01/24 at 8:30 AM, RN2 CNA7 to help R89 to put on tated she did not know CNA7 because she was doing a not was monitoring a resident ated she asked CNA7 at least sistance to R89 but did not a did not assist the resident. If on 02/02/24 at 2:15 PM, the build expect staff not to leave a	F 55			
	stated RN2 and the unit should have st assistance to R89. Resident Self-Adm CFR(s): 483.10(c)(right to self-administer nterdisciplinary team, as	F 55	54		3/19/24
	defined by §483.21	(b)(2)(ii), has determined that				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		E SURVEY IPLETED	
		085042	B. WING			C 02/02/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	021	02/2024	
COMPLE	ETE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC	- 1	100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 554	Continued From pa	age 8	F 554	4			
	this practice is clini This REQUIREME by: Based on observa and facility policy re assess one of one (R) 65) for self-adm This failure led to m bedside where they residents. Findings include: Review of a policy p "Resident Self-Adm dated 2022 indicate facility to support ex self-administrator m interdisciplinary tea medication's may b .When determining medication will be of appropriate for a re team should at a m . The medications self-administration. ensure that medica securely The care self-administration a such medications Review of R65's ele (EMR) titled "Admis the "Profile" tab indi admitted to the facil diagnosis of polyosi Review of R65's EM	cally appropriate. NT is not met as evidenced tions, interview, record review, eview, the facility failed to sampled resident (Resident ninistration of medications. nedications being left at the recould be accessed by other provided by the facility titled ninistration of Medications" and " It is the policy of this anch resident's rights to nedications after the facility's medications after the facility to the self-administration of locumented is clinically sident, the interdisciplinary inimum consider the following appropriate and safe for The resident's ability to tion is stored safely and the plan must reflect resident and storage arrangements for extronic medical records sion Record" located under cated the resident was ity on 03/03/23 with a		Resident permitted to self admin drops. A family member reported brought in a box of prescription erand did not notify staff, nor did the resident. Resident stated this was order that she no longer was usin box was sealed. The root cause of deficient practice is that the facility to have a process to monitor medbeing self-administered by a resident state of the potential to affected by this deficient practice. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. All residents that self-administer medications will have their record reviewed to determine if self-administration is still approprisafe and will have their care plan as necessary. The Nurse Practice Educator/Deswill re-educate all licensed nurses policy for self-administration of meand identifying and removing/reports and identifyin	y /e drops e an old g, and of the y failed ications ent. be ate and updated ignee on the edication rting		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A BUILD	ב טאוו		С	
		085042	B. WING			02/0	02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE OCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	had a "Brief Intervie	8/23 indicated the resident ew for Mental Status [BIMS]" 5 which revealed the resident	F 5	554	medications to be given to nurses to review and must have current orde the medication.		
	under the "Care Pla	MR titled "Care Plan" located an" dated 03/29/23 indicated ohysician order for the of Latanoprost.			The DON or designee will review admission/readmission charts to ve self-administration assessment was completed accurately.		
	located under the " indicated an order solution to adminis	MR titled "Physician Orders" Order" tab dated 03/29/23 for Latanoprost ophthalmic ter one drop in each eye. ers for the administration of ent.			Results of audits will be presented Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for furthe evaluations, recommendations, an sustainability of plan.	r	
	R65 was seated in On the resident's o was an unopened I erythromycin dye daddition, there was ophthalmic eye dro	tion on 01/30/24 at 9:15 AM, her wheelchair in her room. ver the bedside table, there box which contained rops and dated 03/10/23. In a container of Latanoprost type. At 12:13 PM, the ent was still on the resident's able.	li li				
	R65 was in her roo	tion on 01/31/24 at 8:28 AM, m. On the resident's over the the box which contained rops.					
	Licensed Practical a physician's order eye drops. LPN 2 s at the resident's be R65's room and co	on 01/31/24 at 8:29 AM, Nurse (LPN) 2 stated R65 had for Latanoprost ophthalmic stated the eye drops were kept dside. LPN 2 then entered infirmed the box of stated the medication should					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085042	B. WING			C 02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	, OZ	02/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	During an interview Director of Nursing unaware R65 had ther bed side. Free from Abuse ar	on 02/01/24 at 11:12 AM, the (DON) stated the facility was he erythromycin ointment at	F 554			3/19/24
SS=D	Exploitation The resident has th neglect, misappropi and exploitation as includes but is not li corporal punishmen any physical or chel treat the resident's r §483.12(a) The faci §483.12(a)(1) Not u physical abuse, corp involuntary seclusio This REQUIREMEN by:	rom Abuse, Neglect, and e right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This mited to freedom from at, involuntary seclusion and mical restraint not required to medical symptoms. lity must- se verbal, mental, sexual, or poral punishment, or		CNA refused to stan arguing with a		
	review, the facility fa protected from verb	alled to ensure residents were all abuse by staff for one ven residents reviewed for		CNA refused to stop arguing with a resident at the nurses station, despirother staff members telling her to stot Nurse removed resident from the arrand the CNA. The root cause of the deficient practice is the CNA engaging verbal argument with a resident.	te 3 op. ea	
	Review of the "Abus Misappropriation" po revealed, "Each resi	e, Neglect & blicy dated May 2021 dent has the right to be free		Resident #59 had no negative affect this deficient	from	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085042	B. WING		- 1	02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	KENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	ODE	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	from abuse "Al of injury, unreaso or punishment wi or mental anguisl use of oral, writte willfully includes of terms to resident." Review of the unelectronic medica "Profile" tab reversacility on 09/18/2 anxiety disorder, depressive disorder, depressive disorder, depressive disorder (MDS)" with an A (ARD) of 11/10/2 tab revealed R59 Brief Interview for 15 out of 15. During an interview for 15 out of 15. During an interview for 15 out of 15. During an interview for 15 out of 15. The worst of the screamed at him talk to a nurse. Reported to bother with verbally abusive and he had reported on 11/1 the "Incident Reported 11/16/23 arevealed the allegreported CNA [Content of the content of the conten	couse" means the willful infliction nable confinement, intimidation, th resulting physical harm, pain in "Verbal abuse" means the in, gestured language that disparaging and derogatory is" Idated "Admission Record" in the interest of the early was admitted to the early was admitted to the early with diagnoses which included mild dementia, and major der. Interest "Minimum Data Set is sessment Reference Date in the EMR under the "MDS" was intact in cognition with a remainder Mental Status (BIMS) score of the won 02/01/24 at 1:49 PM, R59 indicated CNA12 was worst." R59 stated CNA12 one time when he was trying to 59 stated CNA12 told the nurse in him. R59 indicated CNA12 was towards him, it was upsetting,	F 60	All other residents can be at deficient practice. The Nurse Practice Educate will re-educated on Abuse Id and Prevention with a focus intervening while abuse is onensure the residents safety well-being. The NHA or designee will reallegations of abuse to ensure a proper response by staffing allegation of abuse is report initiates investigation per results of audits will be prequality Assurance Performal Improvement Committee for evaluations, recommendations sustainability of plan.	or or Designee dentification son occurring to and eview all ure there was when an ted, and gulation.		

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X:	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		085042	B, WING			C 02/02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	P CODE	OZIOZIZOZ4
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA	
	Practical Nurse (Life Review of a witness LPN9 revealed, "O having a private conutrition rm [room], from desk and star opinion does not mupset about his frie because she hated [names], 305 family residents and their this argument. My was given a prn [as medication] the firsup to the desk to as refused to give her [Director of Nursing Review of a witness CNA13 revealed, "I 11/16/23 [R59] having charge nurse on 30 resident's medical record is nesident's medical resident's medical resid	S statement dated 11/16/23 by in 11/16/23 the writer was inversation with [R59] in the The CNA [CNA12] gets up its shouting at resident that his atter and he should not be and in 401 moving halls him. Several resident with member, and additional family members have heard resident [R59] was so upset he is needed] Ativan [antianxiety it time in weeks. When he went is her name [CNA12], she name at all, reported to DON incident [R59] with the conversation with the conversation with the correct with him as the nurse versation with [R59], [CNA12] at [R59] "another resident's your business, you need to business." [CNA12] went back arguing with him for 5 mins left the conversation rolling CNA12] started antagonizing "Additional staff statements did not contradict the	F6	600		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COV	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING		500	C / 02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	incident between C Administrator state abuse was substan Reporting of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(b)(§483.12(c) In respondent exploitation must: §483.12(c)(1) Ensuinvolving abuse, nemistreatment, inclusource and misappare reported immerhours after the allegations bodily injurthe events that cause the allegations bodily injurthe events that cause and do not reported immerhours after the allegations to discordance with Signated representations to the designated representations to the designated representation of the survey Agency, with incident, and if the	e investigation results of the NA12 and R59. The d the allegation of verbal attated. d Violations 5)(i)(A)(B)(c)(1)(4) onse to allegations of abuse, on, or mistreatment, the facility are that all alleged violations eglect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown propriation of resident property, diately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events gation involve abuse or result in ey, or not later than 24 hours if use the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to f the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and exices where state law provides ingesterm care facilities) in tate law through established ort the results of all the administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in tate law, including to the State thin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified		500		3/19/24
	This REQUIREME by:	tive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced v, record review, and review of		DON was notified via text, wh	nile sleeping	1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DAT COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING		1	C 02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	1 021	02/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	allegation of negled Survey Agency (SS resident (Resident abuse/neglect in a residents. This failur allegations of abuse a timely manner. (CF indings include: Review of a policy property and the suspected and Exploit can report suspected to the State Agency. The suspected of the State Agency. The suspected in the suspected of the suspected or not later than 24 the suspicion of not later than 24 the suspicion do not suspected of R297's elegated in the suspicion of the suspicion of the suspicion of not later than 24 the suspicion do not suspected in the suspicion do not suspected in the suspicion do not suspected in the suspicion do not suspicio	cility failed to ensure that an it was reported to the State A) in a timely manner for one (R) 297) reviewed for total sample of seven re had the potential for other elneglect to not be reported in cross Reference F689) provided by the facility titled disappropriation," dated 05/21 onse and Reporting of Abuse, action - Anyone in the facility of abuse to the abuse agency e, neglect or exploitation is used Nurse should Contact . Each covered, individual shall but not later than 2 hours spicion, if the events that result in serious bodily injury, hours if the events that cause is result in serious bodily injury.	F 609	of a fall with ER transfer. DON for report incident following day, the not report within required time for root cause of the deficient practice the failure of the DON to report at ER transfer at the time they were of the incident. R297 was discharged from the continuous fraction of the incident. R297 was discharged from the continuous fraction of the incident practice. The Regional Vice President or Incident of Clinical Nurse will re-educate all managers on the requirements of Reporting incidents to the State of Delaware as per regulation. The NHA or designee will review to determine if self-reporting is rebased on the reporting requirement within the required time frames. Results of audits will be presented Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for furth evaluations, recommendations, a sustainability of plan.	refore did ame. The ce was fall with e notified enter on ntial to be Regional or of incidents quired ents d to the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085042	B. WING)2/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AI CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD I THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	staff for transfers. Review of R297's E Notes" located und tab indicated the re 11/04/22. The prog resident was found to her bed. Review of a hospita facility titled "CT [co	EMR titled nursing "Progress er the "Prog [Progress] Notes" isident sustained a fall on ress notes indicated the face down, on the floor next all document provided by the imputerized tomography] Scan	F6	09			
	without Contrast, or sustained head transubdural hematom. Review of the facilithe facility titled "Indicated R297 sus investigation revea completed investigation reveatompleted investigation factor of Nursing her to notify her of she completely for The DON stated the reporting and requirements."	dated 11/05/22 indicated R297 uma with moderate to severe a. ty's investigation provided by cident Report," dated 11/14/22 stained a fall on 11/04/22. The led the facility's submitted their					
	CFR(s): 483.12(c)(§483.12(c) In respondence, exploitation must: §483.12(c)(2) Have	t/Correct Alleged Violation (2)-(4) onse to allegations of abuse, in, or mistreatment, the facility are evidence that all alleged oughly investigated.	F6	510			3/19/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING	i		C 02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE OCKESSIN, DE 19707	UZN	02/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	neglect, exploitation investigation is in progression in progression in progression in progression investigations to the designated represe accordance with State Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correction in REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview the facility policy, the thorough investigation investigation in the staff-to-resident verification in the st	ent further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the rogress. In the results of all administrator or his or her native and to other officials in ate law, including to the State in 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified we action must be taken. In it is not met as evidenced a record review, and review of a facility failed to ensure that a con of an allegation of coal abuse for one resident idents reviewed for abuse in a residents. In a rovided by the facility titled a rovided by the facility titled a rovided by the facility titled a rovided by the suspicion of exploitation, or reports of	F		DON and ADON did interview all ot interviewable residents assigned to accused nurse to assess if any other residents had complaints or issues was care. None reported. Written intervient available, unable to locate. The cause of the deficient practice is fail provide interview statements of other residents during an investigation. R346 was discharged from the facilitative and the potential affected by this deficient practice. The Regional Vice President or Reg Clinical Nurse will re-educate the NFDON, ADON and nursing on gather statements from all other residents way potentially be affected. The center will implement a High-Ris Event checklist that will be followed fany reportable incident. The Center also refer to the Division of Health Care.	the er with ews root ure to er ty I to be ional HA, ring who sk for will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	E SURVEY MPLETED	
		085042	B. WING_			02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	should be signed a making the statem. Review of the undelectronic medical "Profile" tab reveal facility on 09/27/23 epilepsy and histor (stroke). Review of the adm (MDS)" with an As (ARD) of 09/30/23 tab revealed R346 "Brief Interview of 15 out of 15. Review of the "Inc #83118" dated 11/ mistreatment as for that the 11 - 7 nurs told her "I can not I can not (sic) dear Review of a follow 11/17/23 revealed she went out to the Tylenol and [RN3] take care of her a [R346] left the are room at the time. Review of RN3's segarding the incident.	priate policies. All statements and dated by the person ent" ated "Admission Record" in the record (EMR) under the led R346 was admitted to the led with diagnoses including ry of cerebral infarction assion "Minimum Data Set sessment Reference Date in the EMR under the "MDS" was intact in cognition with a Mental Status (BIMS)" score of lident Report for Web Intake 17/23 revealed an allegation of collows, "Resident [346] reported se [Registered Nurse (RN)3] (sic) take care of you anymore, I with your crying." The up statement with R346 dated provided the nursing station to request stated she did not have time to and told her to go back to bed a crying and returned to her statement dated 11/19/23 dent with R346 revealed that, "at left and the company of the person of the	F 6	Quality Reporting Tiguidance when han events. The NHA or designer allegations of abuse appropriate interviewensure a thorough iconducted.	ips for further dling reportable ee will audit all to ensure that ws were completed to nvestigation is If be presented to the Performance mittee for further mendations, and	
	approximately 05° nursing station ge her if she could pl	dent with R346 revealed that, "at 10 [5:10 AM] [R346] was at the tting ready to smoke. I asked ease not go, and if she could dvised her that it wasn't safe for				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085042	B. WING		N I	C /02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		OLIZOZA
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	her to go outside, to had no one there to the dinvestigation file. To investigation file from Director of Nursing investigation file proposed from the complete investigation for the file proposed from the f	Itional statements in the here were no statements in the on other residents. The (DON) confirmed the ovided to the survey team was tigation. Itional statements in the on other residents. The (DON) confirmed the ovided to the survey team was tigation. It was investigation titled, where the confirmed the ovided to the survey team was tigation. It was investigation titled, where the confirmed the room he nurses station around 5 am noke. [R346] came out of her room he nurses station around 5 am noke. [R346] reported that the told her she did not want to ymore and was mean to her. Interviewed by DON [Director orted the 11 - 7 nurse was not on the way she spoke at times. It in the sting to go outside to smoke the 11 - 7 shift. [RN3] told do you with her at that time and it was to go outside alone at 5 am. The nurse that she had just news and was crying, this is go outside. The nurse states seet that she told her she could moke at that time. During an information on the resident stated she sues with [RN3] providing care. She just did not like the way	F 6	110		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	NG	COM	PLETED	
		085042	B, WING			02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	not mention anythin stated she did not if The DON indicated and R346 did not if did not say anythin outside and smoke Accuracy of Assess CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accurathe assessment mresident's status. This REQUIREME by: Based on record review of the Resident (R) 70 are sidents had an are (MDS)" assessment and care identificated, " It is information obtained observation period Data Set (MDS) ite should be validated resident's actual stobservation period	with R346 and the resident did ing about the medication. She like how RN3 spoke to her. I R346 stated RN3 was abrupt ke it. The DON verified R346 ig to her about wanting to go sments	F6		ostly non on the does speak at times, rding to REI should be the root cause the failure of the should be the root cause the failure of the should be the root cause the failure of the should be the root cause the root	3/19/24
		electronic medical records ssion Record" located under		affected by this deficient pra	ctice.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085042	B WING		1	0
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/0	02/2024
COMPLE	ETE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	admitted to the faci diagnosis of amyotr disease. Review of R70's EM an Assessment Ref 11/02/23 indicated to Interview for Mental out of 15 which reve cognitively intact. The resident had clear so During an interview AM, the resident had During the interview to use a program where application to whom communicate. The resident of the application to whom the application to the to speak during this During an interview MDS Coordinator (Modern Speech, but he communication seed During an interview 02/01/24 at 2:56 PM clear most of the time was not. During an interview Director of Nursing (be accurate. The DO	icated the resident was lity on 05/13/22 with a rophic lateral sclerosis (ALS) MR titled quarterly "MDS" with ference Date (ARD) dated the resident had a "Brief I Status [BIMS]" score of 15 ealed the resident was he assessment indicated the speech. with R70 on 01/30/24 at 9:24 d no concerns about her care. If the resident was observed hich has been applied to a d she could move her eyes on rite out words to resident did not use her voice interview. on 02/01/24 at 2:53 PM, the MDSC) stated the MDS was to DSC stated R70 did not have a did not complete the sion of the MDS assessment. with Social Services (SS) on I, the SS stated R70 was he, but there were times she in O2/02/24 at 2:00 PM, the IDON) stated the MDS was to DN stated she had	F 641	The MDS Coordinator or Designeere-educate the Social Service employed on the proper coding of the MDS for section B0600 Speech Clarity. All active current residents most remains the MDS transmitted from the period of 2/21/24-2/29/24 will be reviewed for accuracy of coding in MDS B0600 SClarity. The MDS coordinator or Regional MC Coordinator will audit section B0600 Speech Clarity of 3 export ready MI week x 4 weeks, and 5 export ready MI week x 4 weeks, and 5 export ready MDS's Q month x 2 months to ensure proper coding of B0600 Speech Clarity of B0600 Speech Clarity or B06	cent f Speech MDS DS's Q V Ire arity nent to ped r s on to oded e own vity. tice is rectly	
		R70, but her voice was low. Face Sheet" located in the		1/4/24 L0200 was coded G. unable examine. Modified the MDS L0200 mark D. Obvious or likely cavity or	to to	

OLIVILI	TO TOTT WILD TO THE	G MEDIO ME CELLUICE				h	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
ANDFLANO	TOOKKEOTION	IDENTITION TO THE INTERIOR	A BUILL	ING _			
		085042	B, WING	_			2/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC			00 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE		
				п	OCKESSIN, DE 19707	N)	(V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	admitted to the facithat included deme Review of the "Nurs Admission/Readmi Change Assessme the EMR under the Teeth/dentures under the "MDS" tarevealed a "BIMS" that indicated R26 impairment and no broken natural teet Review of the "Rep dated 07/11/23, loc record revealed," . root tips, and #8 fra Observation of R26 revealed R26 had a missing teeth from During an interview MDSC stated the Moroken and missing assessment that we to the annual MDS R26's teeth could restated he did not restated in the service of the service o	ofile" tab, revealed R26 was lity on 02/08/18 with diagnoses ntia. sing ssion/Annual/Sig [significant] nt" dated 01/02/24, located in "Assessment" tab indicated, "nable to examine." all "MDS" located in the EMR by with an "ARD" of 01/04/24 score of three out of fifteen had severe cognitive "obvious or likely cavity or h." oort of Consultation- Dental" ated in the paper medicalmissing #13, #20 and #21 actured extensively"	F	641	broken natural teeth. The MDS Coordinator or Designeer re-educate all licensed nurses on completing the Dental Assessment include how to re-approach if dent unable to examine. MDS coordina will be re-educated on verifying L02 dental assessments for residents to nurse has coded as unable to exar Clinical will conduct oral assessment residents to ensure accurate accurate the management of	to the ser	
	and missing teeth	prior to coding the annual					
	MDS. Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25		F	684			3/19/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING		1	C 02/02/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	1 02/	02/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	§ 483.25 Quality of Quality of care is a applies to all treatm facility residents. By assessment of a resthat residents receaccordance with propartice, the comporate plan, and the This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility policy review that a biopsied specific policy review that a biopsied specific procedure in a total handled properly and the destroyed prior findings include: Review of the facility, titled "Biohal indicated" Any of transport, or ship be infectious materials a biohazard warnin within, or removed Review of R298's established "Profile" tab indicated to the facility diagnoses of muscobesity. Review of R298's Established Review of R298's Established R298's Estab	f care fundamental principle that nent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive esident, the facility must ensure ive treatment and care in ofessional standards of rehensive person-centered	F 6	11-7 nurse discarded a skin biop the specimen refrigerator on wes that was pending lab pick up. The stated it was not labeled properly did not receive information from nurse about this specimen. The nurse failed to look in residents or PCC to obtain more information did he speak with the Unit manage to discarding the specimen. The cause of the deficient practice is LPN discarded a skin biopsy spethat was in the specimen refriger lab pick up. Resident #298 was discharged frequently facility 6/1/2023. All other residents have the poter affected by this deficient practice. The Nurse Practice Educator or Ewill re-educate all nurses on the phandling of items awaiting to be possible to be p	t wing e nurse and he he 3-11 l1-7 hart and n, nor ler, prior root that an cimen ator for that the lesignee proper licked up up with		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING	B, WING		C 02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) BÉ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Reference Date (A resident had a "Brie [BIMS]" score of 15 resident was cognit Review of R298's E Notes" located und tab dated 02/28/23 returned from a dewas scheduled to have the resident's right indicated the family show the dermatole the wound surgeon received to excise Review of R298's E Notes," located und 03/02/23 indicated resident and the reamicable to have the wound doctor. Review of R298's E Notes," located und 03/08/23 indicated resident and the reamicable to have the wound doctor. Review of R298's E Notes," located und 03/08/23 indicated a skin biopsy on the progress notes ind sent to the lab for the Review of the emp Nurse (LPN)5 indicated a date on the contain R298's name was a The document indithe resident's process.	RD) of 02/16/23 indicated the ef Interview for Mental Status is out of 15 which indicated the tively intact. EMR titled nursing "Progress er the "Prog [Progress] Notes" indicated the resident matology appointment and lave a skin tag evaluated on buttock. The progress notes member had a picture to ogist. The picture was sent to and recommendations were the area. EMR titled nursing "Progress der the "Prog Notes" tab dated the wound doctor met with the sident indicated he was he skin tag biopsied by the EMR titled nursing "Progress der the "Prog Notes" tab dated the wound surgeon completed the wound surgeon completed the resident's skin tag. The located the specimen would be	F 6	;84	The DON or designee will complete of all items awaiting a biopsy to defif they were handled properly by the nursing staff and received by the lax/week x 2 weeks. If 100% compliaudit 3x/week x 2 weeks and then monthly x3. Results of audits will be presented Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for furthe evaluations, recommendations, an sustainability of plan.	termine e ab 5 ant, to the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING _		C 02/02/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
F 689 SS=G	nor the supervisor of to discarding this specimen of Nursing container should had date of birth, staff in specimen was collespecial specimen of accommodate the pathe specimen. An attempt was macontact was not successively. A request wound surgeon, and prior to the end of the Free of Accident Hac CFR(s): 483.25(d) (2) \$483.25(d) (3) The facility must en \$483.25(d)(1) The ras free of accident of \$483.25(d)(2) Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility policy, the facility policy, the facility policy, the facility policy of four second f	regarding this specimen prior becimen. on 02/02/24 at 12:32 PM, the (DON) stated the specimen ave the order, date, resident's nitials and the date the ected. The DON stated a container had to be ordered to procedure and the collection of de to contact LPN5, and excessful prior to the end of the ras made to speak with the dicontact was not successful ne survey. Izards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)	F 68		vious pped er to use for take	

PRINTED: 03/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085042	B. WING			02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE IOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	personal care. Findings include: Review of a policy pure limit of the likelihout of the nurse will compall assessment categor to low, moderate, of the nurse will compall of the nurse will be not the nurse will compall of the nurse will of the nurse will compall of the nurse will care o	provided by the facility titled orgram," dated 09/05/23 resident will be assessed for eive care and services in eir individualized level of risk to ood of falls The facility zed risk assessment for lent's fall risk The risk ories (sic) residents according or high risk Upon admission, blete a fall risk assessment to lent's level of fall risk k Protocols Bed is locked vel that allows the resident's erfloor when the resident is of the bed Call light within lighting Implement routine Monitor for changes in a gait, ability to rise/site, and effectively erfloor in the resident was lity on 10/20/22 with a gody (a form of dementia). EMR titled "Nursing Admission/al/Sig [Significant] Change of 10/20/22 indicated the and was considered to be at	F	889	for impulsive behaviors. Resident 297 was discharged from center on 11/4/2023. All residents with a moderate or higher falls will have their care plan for reviewed for proper interventions a care plan will be revised as necess reflect any necessary changes. The Nurse Practice Educator or Dewill re-educate nursing staff on ide residents that are moderate or higher falls and how to identify the interventions for those residents. A systemic change will be that the will implement an identifier to alert that a resident is at high risk for fall. The DON or designee will complet daily x□s 7 days to ensure fall interventions are being followed by Once audits are 100% compliant, the audits will be completed weekly x□s weeks. Once audits are 100% compliants will be completed monthly x months. Results of audits will be presented Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for furthed evaluations, recommendations, and sustainability of plan.	gh risk falls and the sary to esignee ntifying n risk center staff ls. e audits staff. he ls 4 mpliant, □s 3	

Facility ID: DE0070

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085042			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 02/02/2024		
		085042	B. WING				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Review of R297's I under the "Care PI indicated the residuactivities of daily like on one staff membindicated the residute deconditioning at the call light within anticipate the need plan indicated physiassess and treat the care plan dated 10 had a diagnosis of cognition due to this were no intervention unpredictable beha awareness and implemy Body or the F (rigidity) associated interventions to predict as "Kare to provide resident indicated R297's cand to follow the famobility, the Kardey required extensive and reposition in between the composition in	EMR titled "Care Plan" located an" tab dated 10/20/22 ent had impairments in ring and was totally dependent er for toileting. The care plan ent was at risk for falls related and directed the staff to keep reach for the resident and to its of the resident. The care sical therapy (PT) was to be resident as needed. The resident as needed. The resident as dementia diagnosis. There are subjected the resident with earliest the entitied the entitied the entitied the entities associated (poor safety bulsivity) with the resident with earliest associated movement if with Lewy Body and the event falls, and safety risks ent provided by the facility dex" (directs the CNA on how care), dated 10/20/22 all light was to be within reach, cility fall protocol. For bed a indicated the resident assistance of one staff to turn ed. EMR titled nursing "Progress indicated the resident was that poor safety awareness, to get out of her	F 6	889			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 085042		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		085042	B. WING		02	/02/2024		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EAC			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Care," dated 10/2 moderate assistant evaluation indicated moved through furneeded slight to massessment indicated impaired grosevaluation provide Summary" which skilled PT service complaints of pair device. Review of R297's "Minimum Data Son Reference Date (Aresident had a "Brighms]" score of fresident was several assessment indicated mobility and staff for transfers. The resident had a history to her admission. Assessment" the directed the staff. Review of a docutitled "Occupation indicated R297's stand by assistant balance; the precipies and dementia. Review of a docutitled "Review of a docutitled "Occupation indicated R297's stand by assistant balance; the precipies and dementia.	page 27 1/22 indicated R297 was note for transfers. The PT ed the resident's trunk strength and moderate assistance. The eated the resident had are but indicated the resident is motor coordination. The PT ed a section titled "Assessment revealed the resident required is to minimize falls, decrease in, evaluate need for assistive EMR titled admission et [MDS]" with an Assessment ARD) of 10/26/22 indicated the rief Interview for Mental Status our out of 15 which revealed the rely cognitively impaired. The lated the resident required ince of two staff members for was totally dependent on two. The assessment revealed the story of falls without injury prior. Under the "Care Area resident triggered for falls and to develop a care plan. In the reprovided by the facility all Therapy [OT]" dated 11/03/22 goal was to reach/retrieve cones ce to increase dynamic sitting autions identified the resident in that a diagnosis of Lewy Body ment provided by the facility 11/04/22 indicated R297 was		39				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085042	B, WING			C 02/02/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707)E	02/	J212024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		HOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	able to sit upright a The OT notes indic precautions for beir identified the reside Body dementia. Review of a docum titled "Change in Co 11/04/23 indicated in had an increase in during the night shi resident sustained a contusion to the so approximately four of bleeding. The do attempted to get ou CNA briefly left the on the floor with he bed. The resident's provider were notified ordered the residen transferred to the lo treatment. Licensed	t edge of bed with supervision. ated the resident had falling a fall risk and again ent had a diagnosis of Lewy ent provided by the facility ondition Evaluation" dated R297 indicated the resident agitation and restlessness ft. The document indicated the a fall and sustained a fall and sustained a fall and sustained a fall and sustained a fall entire to food on her own when the room. The resident was found a face down and next to her representative and medical ed. The medical provider at to be immediately for the food on the resident was found at the provider of the medical provider and the food on the resident was found at the food on the resident was found at the food on the resident was found at the food of the food on the food of the foo	Fé	589			
	11/04/22 indicated If fall was unwitnesse investigation confirm laceration to the left heparin. The facility medical provider or hospital. The invest previously in the result was on safety monitagitation and the relatert and oriented times.	y's investigation dated R297 sustained a fall, and the d with injuries. The med the resident sustained a temporal area and was on investigation confirmed the dered R297 to be sent to the igation indicated CNA1 was sident's room and the resident toring due to increased port revealed the resident was mes one (the higher the test the resident was to					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		085042	B. WING			2/02/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	person, place, surre investigation indica completed and dete supervised through confusion and impulsed investigation reveal be getting tired and her room, provided the resident. The in resident was then provestigation indical left the room. During attempted to get our eturned and the rebed. The CNA repositing on the bed weeded to care for returned, approxim found the resident called for assistant the facility indicated safe to sit on the education of the provision needed. Review of a document titled "Witness Stat written by LPN1 incompleted in the several attempts to and walk and she were sident. LPN1 was facility. Review of a document titled "Witness Stat written in the several attempts to and walk and she were sident. LPN1 was facility.	oundings, and time). The ted a root cause analysis was ermined the resident was out the day due to her level of alsive behaviors secondary to wy Body dementia. The led the resident appeared to a CNA took the resident to personal care, and toileted exestigation revealed the blaced into bed by a CNA. The ted the CNA and a nurse and ag this time the resident at of her bed. The CNA esident refused to lay down in orted she left the resident when she left to gather supplies the resident. When the CNA ately five minutes later, she on the ground and immediately se. As part of the investigation, at therapy deemed the resident dage of the bed without the apport. However, the above of include the level of a to keep R297 safe. The provided by the facility ement and the resident made and the resident made and the resident made and the since the resident to the since the resident made and the since the resident to the since t	F 68					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042 B, WING				C 02/02/2024	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	anxiety and restless a short period of tim own and attempted down. Review of a docume titled "Witness State indicated CNA1 state the side of her bed, walked away. CNA1 approximately five meturned the resident resident had on antional titled "CT [computer without Contrast," do sustained head trau subdural hematomal Review of a type writhe facility untitled at LPN3 wrote a statem was observed to be and was repeatedly wheelchair. The state were concerned for every effort was made supervision for her. resident was left sittile both feet on the group outside of the room	is shift due to an increase in sness. LPN3 wrote that within he the resident got up on her to walk and was found face ent provided by the facility ement" dated 11/04/22 ted R297 was left sitting on when she and the nurse indicated she was gone for minutes and when she had fallen. CNA1 stated the inslict socks on. The to the facility to contact ew, and this was not he end of the survey. The provided by the facility rized tomography] Scan ated 11/05/22 indicated R297 ma with moderate to severe	F6	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		085042	B. WING _			02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	During an intervier Director of Rehab with a diagnosis of be at risk for falls. Would be interdiscontended by the staff since the result of the bed and the restated supervision member's hand of the applies personal care. The for staff to gather rendered to a resinot have access to other than the CT Regional Clinical this interview. Respiratory/Trach CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratory care and tracheal care, consistent woractice, the com	w on 02/01/24 at 8:40 AM, the illitation (DOR) stated a resident of Lewy Body was considered to The DOR stated typically there siplinary notes or mention of in the therapy notes, but a none. The DOR stated the ot have been left alone by the ident required supervision. W on 02/01/24 at 11:12 AM, the ENA1 sat R297 on the side of esident then fell. The DON of did not mean to have a staff on the resident. The DON stated eet with the staff to discuss the end of the esident alone of the complete the resident alone of the remaining hospital records scan from 11/04/22. The Consultant was present during the state of the consultant was present during the con	F 68			3/19/24

A. BUILDING	
085042 B. WING 02/0	2/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	212024
COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Continued From page 32 and 483.65 of this subpart. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, observations, and interviews, the facility failed to provide respiratory care per standards of practice for two of two sampled residents (Resident (R) 91 and R16). Specifically, the facility failed to ensure respiratory equipment was stored properly for R91 and R16. The failure to store respiratory equipment consistent with professional standards had the potential to cause contamination and damage to the respiratory equipment. Findings include: Review of a undated policy provided by the facility titled "CPAP [Continuous Positive Airway Pressure], CPAP-AUIO [continuous positive Airway Pressure], AUIO-PAP [Auto-titration Bilevel positive Airway pressure with spontaneous/timed rately indicated " When not in use, store clean machine in drawstring back in the respiratory closet" The policies did not address the storage of a nebulizer machine face mask between use. 1. Review of R91's electronic medical record (EMR) titled "Admission Record" located under the "Profile" tab indicated the resident was admitted to the facility on 01/09/24 with a diagnosis of chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD). Review of R91's EMR titled "Care Plan" located under the "Care Plan" tab dated 01/10/24 indicated the gal was to improve the resident's and the polarity assurance Performance	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		085042	B. WING	B. WING			C 02/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(ENVILLE LLC		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE IOCKESSIN, DE 19707				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	diagnosis. Review of R91's El	age 33 related to his COPD MR titled "Physician Orders" Order" tab dated 01/12/24, to	F6	95	Improvement Committee for furthe evaluations, recommendations, an sustainability of plan.				
	administer Arformo 15 micrograms (mo to treat the residen	oterol tartrate (a bronchodilator) cg)/2 milliliters (ml) twice a day t's COPD.							
	Data Set [MDS]" w Date (ARD) of 01/1 had a "Brief Intervi	MR titled admission "Minimum ith an Assessment Reference 13/24 indicated the resident ew for Mental Status [BIMS]" 15 which revealed the resident gnitively impaired.							
	at 10:05 AM, R91 v nebulizer machine table. The resident machine twice a da	tion and interview on 01/30/24 was in his wheelchair and his was observed on his bedside stated he used the nebulizer ay. The mask, which was se, which was connected to the was uncovered.							
	2:13 PM and 01/31 room. The mask, v	t observations on 01/30/24 at 1/24 at 8:15 AM, R91 was in his which was attached to the hose, ted to the nebulizer machine, ed.							
	Licensed Practical facility's process for storage was to clear water and then pla LPN 2 stated placing was to prevent inference.	v on 01/31/24 at 8:25 AM, Nurse (LPN)2 stated the or respiratory equipment and an the mask with soap and ce the mask in a plastic bag, ng the mask in a plastic bag ections and this was the e for respiratory equipment.							

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION I IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085042	B. WING _		C 02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	V
F 695	2. Review of R16's 01/06/24, located in tab revealed, "CPAI home, ok to use pre (Bleed in 2 L[liters] top of machine)) on [morning] for sleep During observations 01/30/24 at 2:00 PN revealed R16's CPA were lying on top of nightstand uncovered buring an interview Registered Nurse (Fequipment should be when not in use. RN responsibility of the respiratory equipment when not in use. RN responsibility of the respiratory equipment when not in use. RN responsibility of the respiratory equipment when not in use. RN responsibility of the respiratory equipment when not in use. RN responsibility of the respiratory equipment when not in use. RN responsibility of the respiratory equipment should be respiratory equipment when not in use. RN responsibility of the respiratory equipment should be respi	"Physician Orders" dated the EMR under the "Orders" P: Personal machine from eset settings from home O2 [oxygen] (concentrator to HS [hours of sleep] /off AM apnea." s on 01/30/24 at 9:25 AM, M, and 01/31/24 at 9:00 AM AP tubing and nasal sponges the CPAP machine on the ed. on 01/31/24 at 8:30 AM, RN)1 stated respiratory e placed in a plastic bag I1 stated it was the charge nurses to ensure ent is placed in a plastic bag I1 confirmed R16's CPAP e on top of the CPAP machine	F 69	5		
	Director of Nursing epractice is to store to equipment in a plass		F 72	5	3/19/24	
	the appropriate comprovide nursing and resident safety and practicable physical,	t Staff. ye sufficient nursing staff with petencies and skills sets to related services to assure attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial esident, as determined by				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	C (X3) DATE SURVEY		
		085042	B. WING_			2/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	resident assessme and considering the diagnoses of the fa accordance with that §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The by sufficient number types of personnel nursing care to all resident care plans (i) Except when was this section, license (ii) Other nursing plimited to nurse aid §483.35(a)(2) Exceparagraph (e) of the designate a license nurse on each tour. This REQUIREME by: Based on record resident facility failed to have basis to care for resthrough the facility ratios and the "Pay Staffing Data Report of Medicare and Medic	ents and individual plans of care enumber, acuity and acility's resident population in efacility assessment required facility must provide services ers of each of the following on a 24-hour basis to provide residents in accordance with strictly assessment required accordance with strictly accordance with experience of the facility must end nurses; and ersonnel, including but not les. The period when waived under is section, the facility must end nurse to serve as a charge of duty. The period was evidenced eview and interviews the residents' needs, as identified assessment staff on a 24-hour sidents' needs, as identified assessment staff-to-resident roll Based Journal (PBJ) ort" supplied from the Centers Medicaid Services (CMS), nutes, and views from the ditionally, the facility failed to manner to the needs of six 4, R59, R33, R50, and R89	F 72	Due to the Governor waiving th ratios, the center was not monit compliance with the staffing ration Eagles Law. Center never a the Facility Assessment to reflect staffing ratios were waived by the Governor. The root cause of the practice is the facility did not ad Facility Assessment to reflect currently guidelines. Slow response time due to staff care to other residents. The roothe deficient practice is that facifialed to answer the call bells time.	oring os based djusted ct that ne e deficient just urrent providing t cause for lity staff nely.	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		085042	B. WING _	4	02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
	for 2023 [July 2023 supplied by CMS reexcessively low week by information submitted and the submitted and submitted and the submitted and submit	through September 2023] and vealed the facility triggered for exend staffing as determined nitted by the facility. It was a september 2023 and vealed the facility. It was a september Tool" and supplied by the facility, to resident ratios for different rate to resident] for 7:00 AM to 00 PM to 11:00 PM; and 1:20 AM. The indicated Certified CNA) to resident ratios to be :00 PM; 1:10 for 3:00 PM to for 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM. Chedules supplied by the through September 2023 sekends with different shifts ended ratios determined by 202/24 at 3:20 PM the inator (CNA-SC) stated the dot to CMS for the fourth The CNA-SC stated the the facility assessment are fing and the facility strives to The CNA-SC stated there uring that time. Terry "Minimum Data Set sament reference date the electronic medical the "MDS" tab revealed R1 facility on 09/04/21. Review for Mental Status (BIMS) is moderately impaired in	F 72	staff were not aware of residents p preferences nor did they ask her all her routine. The root cause of the deficient practice is facility failed to process for communicating resider preferences to the staff. Both residents received their medic as requested and ordered. PRN medication was provided after medication was provided after medication aware of the standards of medicadministration allowing nurses to administer medications one hour proposed time for administration. The root cause for the deficient practice is the facility failed have a process to communicate promedication times the the residents. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Staff will be re-educated on identifying resident preferences and document resident refusals when residents de not to follow their own preferences. The Nurse Practice Educator or Deswill re-educate all staff on responding call bells in a timely manner. The Nurse Practice Educator or Deswill re-educate all purses on the standard of the standard	have a nt cations lication ation cation rior to he d to opper e ling ting cide signee ards	

PRINTED: 03/14/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	TOATION NUMBER.) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085042	B. WING	-			<i>)</i> 2/2024	
7.0	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE OCKESSIN, DE 19707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	During an interview was observed to be gown. Her breakfar bed table which was stated, "Today is so stated she wanted staff to get out of be wheelchair. R1 stated get her out of be stated staff left her get up early. R1 stawould like to go to R1 stated staffing the weekends. She around" and there stated she had bee changed for the whole was admitted to be in served lunch. R1 sher up or bathed had informed the sto bingo this aftern 2. Review of the up the EMR under the was admitted to the Review of the qua 01/08/24 in the EMR revealed R44 was score of 15 out of During an interview stated there were the weekends. He might be met but the stated there were the weekends. He might be met but the stated there were the weekends.	w on 01/30/24 at 11:27 AM, R1 elying in bed in a hospital st tray remained on the over as placed over the bed. R1 apposed to be bingo." R1 to go but was dependent on ed, dressed, and into the ted the staff used the Hoyer lift of which required two staff. R1 in bed when she would like to ated she woke up early and breakfast in the dining room. was a problem, especially on estated there was, "no one was, "not enough staff." R1 en wet at night and not been note night. If you on 01/30/24 at 12:59 PM, R1 bed in her gown and had been stated the staff had not gotten er (bed bath). R1 stated she staff she wanted to get up to go noon. Indated "Admission Record" in elementation of the "Profile" tab revealed R44 elementation of the modern of t		725	administration of medications per f policy. The NHA or designee will complete resident audits/week x 4 weeks to determine if their personal preferer are being met. When audits are 10 compliant the NHA or designee will complete 3 resident audits/week x weeks. When audits are 100% co the NHA will conduct 1 audit/week weeks. The DON or designee will complet random audits per week x□s 2 we medication administration to determedications were administered per facility policy. When audits are 10 completed per week x□s 2 weeks audits are 100% compliant 1 randoper week will be completed x□s 2. Results of audits will be presented Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for further evaluations, recommendations, an sustainability of plan.	e 5 nces 00% I 3 mpliant, x 2 e 5 eks of mine or the 0% . When om audit weeks I to the		

Event ID: NJKH11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085042	B. WING _		02	C 2/02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	a long time for his of weekends or at nig quiet, "like a tomb." out and were busy stated he tried to grow changed by 9:45 P the staff might not be changed. 3. Review of the unthe EMR under the was admitted to the Review of the quantiful 11/10/23 in the EMI revealed R59 was is score of 15 out of 1. During an interview stated it was hard the medication on the easked and asked an urse to give it to he enough staff at night. 4. Review of the unthe EMR under the was admitted to the Review of the admition 12/12/23 in the EMI revealed R33 had a indicating she was on During an interview stated the facility was when she used her when she waited ar	call light to be answered on tht. He stated at night it was "R44 stated staff flitted in and with other residents. R44 et his incontinence brief M because if he waited longer, come and his brief might not added "Admission Record" in "Profile" tab revealed R59 et facility on 09/18/20. Iterly "MDS" with an ARD of R under the "MDS" tab intact in cognition with a BIMS 5. If on 01/30/24 at 3:37 PM, R59 of get PRN (as needed) pain evening shift. R59 stated he and had to wait for the night im, indicating there was not not. Idated "Admission Record" in "Profile" tab revealed R33 et facility on 12/05/23. Ission "MDS" with an ARD of R under the "MDS" tab as BIMS score of 14 out of 15	F 72	5		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING			0	C 2/02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRES 100 ST. CLAIRE HOCKESSIN,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	R33 stated she need change her inconting was a recent incided three times in her bechange her. 5. Review of the unithe EMR under the was admitted to the was admitted to the Review of the annual 11/20/23 in the EMR revealed R50 was in of 15 out of 15. During an interview stated the agency rivere not familiar wistated there were directed there were directed there were directed through concerns with staffing weekends. Review of the "Resultane June 2023 through concerns with staffing weekends. Review of the "Resultane June 2023 Resignation of the concerns with staffing weekends. Review of the "Resultane June 2023 Resignation of the concerns with staffing weekends." Review of the "Resultane June 2023 Resignation of the concerns with staffing weekends." Review of the "Resultane June 2023 Resignation of the concerns with staffing weekends." Review of the "Resultane June 2023 Resignation of the concerns with staffing weekends." Review of the "Resultane June 2023 Resignation of the concerns with staffing weekends." Review of the annual 11/20/23 in the EMR 20/20 was in the concerns when years and the concerns with staffing weekends. Review of the "Resultane June 2023 Resignation of the concerns with staffing weekends." Review of the annual 11/20/23 in the EMR 20/20 was in the concerns when years and the concerns with staffing weekends. Review of the annual 11/20/23 in the EMR 20/20 was in the concerns when years and the concerns when years and the concerns with staffing weekends. Review of the "Resultane June 20/23 Resignation of the concerns with staffing weekends."	eded staff assistance to hence brief. R33 stated there ent in which she had urinated brief before staff came to hadded "Admission Record" in "Profile" tab revealed R50 e facility on 09/01/23. Ital "MDS" with an ARD of R under the "MDS" tab intact in cognition with a BIMS on 01/30/24 at 10:11 AM, R50 hurses were not good and they ith what her needs were. R50 lelays in getting her seizure the facility was short staffed. Was more problematic on the hiddent Council Minutes" from December 2023 revealed ing. Ident Council Meeting minutes and comments: Contract of the problem, the purpose of the problem, the problem of	F7	25			
	h "August 2023 Re	esident Council" meeting					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085042	B. WING			C 02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF() TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 725	"Nursing: Not enough the process of	the following comments: ugh aides on the floor, Nurses old to go home, several staff are not coming in to pick up e not being made." Resident Council" meeting the following comments: she was giving medication and s very late On weekends the being closed forcing the objecting in the dining rooms to cil November 2023" meeting the following comments: seem to not know their t several residents as if they 3-11 and 11-7 [shifts] Agency their name No back up on the calls out. Call bells ringing cil December 2023" meeting the following comments: for call bells ringing too long	F 7	25			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING		02	/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	EMR under the "Padmitted to the fact that included dem Review of the "ME the "MDS" tab with revealed a "BIMS' indicated R89 had and required subsidiressing the lower Observation on 02 R89 was sitting in her room. R89 wa with both legs expithe feet. R89 had asked RN2 if she them. RN2 took the bag, and put the bRN2 when exiting go in and help the Observation on 02 R89 was sitting in her room wearing exposed. R89 was dry, are my pants was at the medical room preparing many assistance to During an interview CNA7 stated she to 12 residents on the 11:00 PM -7:00 AM RN2 ask her to he care to the other residents on the care to the other residents of the care to the other residents on the care to the other residents of the care to the	s "Face Sheet" located in the rofile" tab, revealed R89 was cility on 12/06/23 with diagnoses entia and Alzheimer's disease. OS" located in the EMR under an "ARD" of 12/13/23, score of six out of 15 that moderate cognitive impairment tantial/maximal assistance for body. C/01/24 at 6:30 AM revealed a wheelchair in the doorway of s dressed in a shirt and a brief osed from the upper thigh to a pair of slacks in her hand and would take the slacks and dry le slacks, put them in a plastic ag into a hamper in the closet. The room, called out to CNA7 to resident. C/01/24 at 7:20 AM identified a wheelchair in the doorway of a brief and her entire legs a heard asking, "Are my pants dry." Observation revealed RN2 tion cart across from R89's edications and did not provide	F 7	25			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING		02	C 2/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		(VAIAVA-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 726 SS=D	she was busy proviother residents and stated, "There was Observation on 02/R89 was sitting in a her room with only exposed. Multiple's R89's room without During an interview stated she asked C new slacks. RN2 stated not assist R89, lat least twice to provinct know until later assist the resident. During an interview Director of Nursing should help the CN/assistance to provid stated RN2 should hanager when she she needed help with residents. Competent Nursing CFR(s): 483.35(a)(3) §483.35 Nursing Se The facility must have the appropriate comprovide nursing and resident safety and a practicable physical,	iding end of shift care to the discould not assist R89. CNA7 in no one else to ask for help." //01/24 at 7:50 AM revealed a wheelchair in the doorway of a brief on and her entire legs staff were observed to walk by trintervening. // on 02/01/24 at 8:30 AM, RN2 CNA7 to help R89 to put on tated she did not know CNA7 RN2 stated she asked CNA7 ovide assistance to R89 but did that CNA7 was too busy to // on 02/02/24 at 2:15 PM, the (DON) stated the nurse A when they ask for de care to residents. The DON have reported to the Unit came on duty at 6:30 AM that ith getting care completed for Staff (3)(4)(c) ervices we sufficient nursing staff with inpetencies and skills sets to direlated services to assure attain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychosocial	F 72			3/19/24	
	well-being of each re	resident, as determined by nts and individual plans of care				-	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		085042	B. WING			02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DO ST. CLAIRE DRIVE OCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	accordance with that §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(3) The licensed nurses had and skill sets nece needs, as identified assessments, and §483.35(a)(4) Provilimited to assessin implementing resident's needs to resident's needs §483.35(c) Proficie The facility must end to demonstrate contechniques necessineeds, as identified assessments, and This REQUIREMED by: Based on record residential interviews, and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed to Assistant (CNA)3 or provide one Residential interviews and revited facility failed	facility's resident population in e facility assessment required facility must ensure that we the specific competencies sary to care for residents'd through resident described in the plan of care, widing care includes but is not g, evaluating, planning and lent care plans and responding states. Incompetency in skills and eary to care for residents'	F 7	726	Cross reference plan of correction F550 for R39 and F684 CNA did not pull window blind dow to starting care, she also did not privacy curtain between resident between questioned about this she she knew she was supposed to do however, she forgot to address at time. The root cause of the deficie practice is that the CNA failed to p	n prior ull the eds. tated o so, this	
	Findings include:				window blind down and close the p curtain between residents before providing care.		
	Review of a documentitled "Facility Asse	nent provided by the facility essment Tool," dated 06/06/23			R39 had no negative outcome as	a result	
FORM CMS-2	567(02-99) Previous Version	s Obsolete Event ID: NJKH	11	Fac	cility ID: DE0070 If continua	tion sheet	Page 44 of 74

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING			0 2/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	1 02/0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	indicated " [Namextensive library of procedures that are Governing body, Recenter level. Policie on federal and state professional organic clinical resources, aby the Practice Couimprovement Commare needed. However are updated through standards change, are developed as moveds are identified established a set of for Licensed Independent of the providers credential centers receive a constant of the providers credential centers receive a constant of the providers credential centers receive and the providers credential centers receive and constant of the planning, laboratory communication and the staff member with the staff member with the staff member with the staff member with the staff residents and services in accommand as a services in accommand the federal, state governing the facility of providers credents and services in accommand the facility of the staff residents.	ne of the facility] has an clinical policies and developed through a regional Clinical Staff and at the sand procedures are based a regulations, standards from exations and professional an annual review is performed ancils and the center Quality mittee to determine if updates for, policies and procedures recommended and procedures and procedures recommended and the center Quality mittee to determine if updates recommended and procedures recommended	F 726	of the negative practice All other residents have the potent affected by this deficient practice. The Nurse Practice Educator or de will re-educate all nursing staff on maintaining resident privacy to ensidignity during and after care. CNA3 will be required to repeat the training Essentials for Resident Ri DON or designee will complete aud all shifts to ensure resident dignity and after care is maintained. Audit be conducted daily x 7 days on shifts. When audits are 100% comaudits will be completed weekly x weeks on various shifts. Results of audits will be presented Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for further evaluations, recommendations, and sustainability of plan. 11-7 LPN discarded a skin biopsy for the specimen refrigerator on west with that was pending lab pick up. The restated it was not labeled properly and did not receive information from the nurse about this specimen. The 11-nurse failed to look in residents characteristics.	esignee ure Relias ghts. dits on during s will various pliant, s 3 to the r d rom ving nurse nd he e 3-11 7 int and nor r, prior	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 (, , , , , , , ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		085042	B. WING	<u></u>		02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	titled "Relias" for CCNA3 took a training Rights." During an observative surveyor knock room door and was observed nex observed with her being changed by not pulled. R39's represented window was upfaced the facility's why the privacy cuthen pulled the curben pulled the curben pulled the curben pulled the curben pulled the past seven year providing privacy to buring an interview Director of Nursing have re-education. Review of LPNS staff member was Review of a docurtitled "Job Descrip purpose of the LP direct nursing care direction and superattending physicia.	nent provided by the facility CNA3 indicated on 10/17/23 ing on "Essentials of Resident attion on 02/01/24 at 5:42 AM, ked on closed R39 and R6's is told to enter by CNA3. CNA3 it to the bed of R39. R39 was breasts exposed and her brief CNA3. The privacy curtain was commate, R6, was up in her CNA3 and R39. The curtain of cone quarter of the way and parking lot. CNA3 was asked intain was not pulled and CNA3 it that she had been a CNA for ars and made a mistake by not between R39 and R6. W on 02/01/24 at 3:55 PM, the g (DON) stated CNA3 needs to on privacy and dignity. S's employee filed indicated the hired on 08/21/18. In ent provided by the facility tion/Competency" indicated the hired on 08/21/18. In position was " To provide it to residents under the medical ervision of the residents' ins, the Director of Nursing Medical Director of the facility.	F 7	cause of the deficient practic LPN discarded a skin biopsy that was in the specimen reflab pick up. Resident #298 was discharg facility 6/1/2023. All other residents have the affected by this deficient pra The Nurse Practice Educato will re-educate all nurses or handling of specimens await picked up by the lab. Nurse Practice Educator or complete competency on sphandling with all nurses and receive a copy of the lab ser reporting policy The DON or designee will confall specimens awaiting picked up to the lab ser reporting policy The DON or designee will confall specimens awaiting picked up to the lab ser reporting policy The DON or designee will confall specimens awaiting picked up to the lab ser reporting policy The DON or designee will confall specimens awaiting picked up to the lab ser reporting policy The DON or designee will confall specimens awaiting picked up to the lab ser reporting policy. The DON or designee will confall specimens awaiting picked up to the lab ser reporting policy. The DON or designee will confall specimens awaiting picked up to the lab ser reporting policy.	y specimen frigerator for ged from the potential to be actice. Or or Designee in the proper ting to be designee will becimen they will rvice and complete audits ck up by 100%	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085042	B. WING_		1	C / 02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	1 22.	V E I S V E I S
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Review of R298's coloresident had a biops. During an interview DON stated LPN5 respecimen taken from stated specimens so container, labeled at the nurse should be stated LPN5 reported to the nurse should be stated LPN5 reported to the stated to the correct to the container correct to the container correct to the container correct should have contact collect the item. The standard of practice and attempt was made not successful prior Label/Store Drugs at CFR(s): 483.45(g) Labeling Drugs and biological labeled in accordance professional principal appropriate accessed instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In acceptable should be s	de to contact LPN5 and it was a contact LPN5	F 72			3/19/24

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC O85042 B, WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
COMPLETE CARE AT REACKENIVILLE LLC	COMPLETION
	COMPLETION
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY)	
F 761 Continued From page 47 personnel to have access to the keys. §483.45(h)(2) The facility must provide separately locked, permanently affixed compartments for storage of controlled drugs listed in Schedule II of the Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1976 and other drugs subject to abuse, except when the facility uses single unit package drug distribution systems in which the quantity stored is minimal and a missing dose can be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure one of two medication rooms secured by closing and locking the door to the room. This failure had the potential of permitting unauthorized individuals access to the medication storage room. Findings include: Review of the facility policy titled, "Medication Storage" revised on 03/13/23 indicated, "It is the policy of this facility to ensure that all medications behind double locks by propping the medication room door open with trash can. All residents had the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The Nurse Practice Educator or Designee will re-educate all nurses on the policy for securing medication rooms by closing and locked in locked medication storage room propped open by a plastic milk crate. Registered Nurse (RN)2 was then observed to push the crate out of the way and allow the door to close. During an interview at 5:47 AM on 02/01/24 RN2	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085042	B. WING		02	C / 02/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	n en		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		10212024
COMPLE	TE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pa	ge 48	F 7	61		
	propped open and s stated it should not	the medication room door had been pen and stated, "So I shut it." She nould not be propped open. When audits are 100% compliant, audits will be conducted weekly x□s 4 weeks. When 100% compliant, audits will be completed monthly x□s 3 months. Results of audits will be presented to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for further evaluations, recommendations, and sustainability of plan				
	(DON) on 02/02/24 expectation was for			nted to the e orther		
F 804 SS=E	Nutritive Value/Appe CFR(s): 483.60(d)(ear, Palatable/Prefer Temp 1)(2)	F 8			3/19/24
	§483.60(d) Food an Each resident recei	d drink ves and the facility provides-				
		prepared by methods that alue, flavor, and appearance;				
	attractive, and at a stemperature.	and drink that is palatable, safe and appetizing IT is not met as evidenced				
	and policy review, the food was palatable to residents (Resident and residents attended meetings. The food temperature when recondiments were not seen to the food temperature when recondiments were not seen to the food temperature.	ion, interview, record review he facility failed to ensure the for four of 22 sampled (R)1, R59, R33, and R65) ding Food Committee was not at a palatable esidents received their meals; of consistently provided, and ul/prepared properly.		Dietary department has not hat consistent oversight by a Food Director. Dietary department has turnover in all levels of staff ov 3 years. The root cause of the practice is the lack of consiste Service Director available in the department.	Service as had er the past deficient nt Food e Dietary	
	Findings include:			R1, R59, R33, R65 will have the preferences reviewed by the F Director or designee and have	ood Service	
	Review of the "Food	l: Quality and Palatability"		tickets updated for any necess		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
	085042	B. WING		I .	02/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKEN	VILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES IST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
be prepared by method value, flavor, and apper palatable, attractive and appetizing temperature. 1. Resident interviews R65 revealed concerns. a. During an observation of the proper parameter of the parameter	2023 revealed, "Food will do that conserve nutritive earance. Food will be and served at a safe and e." with R1, R59, R33, and is with food palatability: on and interview on R1 was observed with her olded eggs, toast, orange er overbed table in front of ted the eggs were cold em, and she had not eaten in was the worst meal and it andwiches and stale bread. on 01/30/24 12:59 PM, R1 which included a hot dog sked if she liked ketchup tated the only condiment tard. R1 stated she had her ackets because she did not by "Minimum Data Set in electronic medical in electronic medical in electronic medical in the din cognition with a Brief in tatus (BIMS) score of 11 out	F8	changes. All residents will have their many preferences reviewed and has ticket updated for any necess. The Registered Dietician or Engineer items on the tray base meal ticket for each residents dislikes, allergies, and order. The Registered Dietician or Engeducate all dietary staff or foods and drinks at the proper temperature for all food items. Re-education will include tem ranges for all food and drink utilizing hot bases when appropriate items. The Registered Dietician or Engeducate Cooks on proper preparing mechanically altereditems. The Food Service Director or will interview and complete Food Resident Satisfactory Survey residents per week for 2 weed 100 % compliant, audit 3 resure 2 weeks. When 100% compresident/week x 2 weeks. Are as per resident surveys will be by the Food Service Director or will audit the tray line daily x Ensure trays delivered to the the appropriate items as pos	Designee will oviding the ed on the silkes, Designee will serving er s. Designee will serving er s. Designee will procedure for ed food The designee ood Service for 5 lks. When idents/week x liant 1 leas identified in eaddressed or designee. The designee of designee of designee les 7 days to floor contain		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC SIMMARY STATEMENT OF RESIDENCIES O85042 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CONTAGE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			085042				
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			ENVILLE LLC		100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE		02/2024
	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804 Continued From page 50 last one at the end of the hall and he was served last. R59 stated he often asked staff to reheat his meal. Review of the undated "Admission Record" in the electronic medical record (EMR) under the "Profile" tab revealed Resident (R)59 was admitted to the facility on 09/18/20. Review of the quarterly "MDS" with an ARD of 11/10/23 in the EMR under the "MDS" tab revealed R59 was intact in cognition with a BIMS score of 15 out of 15. c. During an interview on 01/30/24 at 11:27 AM, R33 stated the, "food is lousy, never warm and always cold." Review of the admission Record" in the EMR under the "Profile" tab revealed R33 was admitted to the facility on 12/05/23. Review of the admission "MDS" with an ARD of 12/12/23 in the EMR under the "WDS" tab revealed R33 had a BIMS score of 14 out of 15 indicating she was cognitively intact. d. During an interview on 01/30/24 at 9.08 AM, R65 stated she had concerns about the food. R65 stated the temperature of the food was a problem and the food was not cooked properly. Review of the "Admission Record" in the EMR under the "Profile" tab revealed R65 was admitted to the facility on 03/03/23. Review of the quarterly "MDS" with an ARD of 11/28/23 in the EMR under the "Profile" tab revealed R65 was admitted to the facility on 03/03/23.		last one at the end last. R59 stated he meal. Review of the unda electronic medical in "Profile" tab reveale admitted to the facility of the quart 11/10/23 in the EMI revealed R59 was in score of 15 out of 1 c. During an intervier R33 stated the, "foo always cold." Review of the unda EMR under the "Profile" tab indicating she was of the did indicating she was of the temperation of the indicating she was of the temperation of the "Admitted to the facility on 03/6 Review of the quarte 11/28/23 in the EMR indicating she was of the graph of the "Admitted to the facility on 03/6 Review of the quarte 11/28/23 in the EMR in the EMR indicating she was of the graph of the "Admitted the temperation of the "Admitted the temperation of the graph	of the hall and he was served often asked staff to reheat his atted "Admission Record" in the record (EMR) under the ed Resident (R)59 was lity on 09/18/20. Sterly "MDS" with an ARD of R under the "MDS" tab intact in cognition with a BIMS 5. Sew on 01/30/24 at 11:27 AM, and is lousy, never warm and sted "Admission Record" in the offile" tab revealed R33 was lity on 12/05/23. Sesion "MDS" with an ARD of R under the "MDS" tab BIMS score of 14 out of 15 cognitively intact. Sew on 01/30/24 at 9:08 AM, concerns about the food. R65 ure of the food was a problem of cooked properly. Sission Record" in the EMR ab revealed R65 was admitted 03/23. Serly "MDS" with an ARD of R under the "MDS" tab	F 8	menu. When audits are 10 audits will be completed weeks. When weekly audicompliant, audits will be compliant, audits will be completed 3 audits per weeks of pureed foods to eare at the proper texture. Vaudits are 100% compliant be completed 2 x per weeks. When the audits a audits will be completed or for 2 weeks. The center will continue to Food Committee meetings the Monthly Resident Court Results of audits will be prequality Assurance Perform Improvement Committee for evaluations, recommendati	eekly x \(\sigma\) s 4 its are 100% completed for designee week for 3 ensure that they When these t the audits will eek for 2 ire 100% the ince per week hold monthly separate from incil meetings. esented to the lance or further	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED
		005040					0
		085042	B. WING			02/	02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE IOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	score of 13. 2. Review of the "F Minutes" from June 2023 revealed conda. "June 2023 Food included the followi "Rolls become soft "Veggies are cooked b. "July 2023 Food included to followin "Several residents the hot bases to ke "A resident stated ravailable" c. "Food Committee included the followi "The food this wee received under cook and tomato on her "Does not like the and mealy." d. "Food Committee following comment "Too much moistur "Overcooked veger "Residents state the e. "Food Committee the following comment "Too much moistur "Overcooked veger "Residents state the sollowing comment "Too much moistur "Overcooked veger "Residents state the sollowing comment "Too much moistur "Overcooked veger "Residents state the sollowing committee the following committee the following committee the sollowing comm	cood Committee Meeting 2023 through December beens with the food. If Committee Meeting Minutes" ing comments: under the warmer tops." It do long" Committee Meeting Minutes" g comments: stated the kitchen is not using the per the food warm." The relish, sugar, applesauce, We Meeting Minutes 08/10/23" Ing comments: It was horrible (sic) she was horrible (sic) s		804			
	dining room reveal of smothered chick	ed lunch on 01/30/23 consisted ten thigh, whole kernel corn, es, corn bread, and sliced					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		RECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING		C 02/02/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE		02/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	On 01/30/24 at 12:2 dining room where passed out drinks. residents in the dini at 12:26 PM. Meal scontinuously throug residents were serv bread. In addition, the hot dogs was m resident who specific of the residents were pepper available. 4. On 02/01/24 two the Dietary Manage District Manager (R first test tray was a meal cart and the sed diet on the 100-hall a. On 02/01/24 at 8:200-hall cart down to the contributed to the uripuice was cool at 56 was not cold. The Dieverages was under the eggs was under the passed of the passed	the of hot dogs on bun, baked w. 21 PM, staff went into the residents were sitting and There were approximately 15 ng room. Meal service began service was observed h 1:01 PM and none of the ed margarine with the corn ne only condiment served with ustard, except for one ically asked for ketchup. None e offered or had salt and test trays were evaluated by r (DM), the Regional Dietary DDM) and the surveyor. The regular diet on the 200-hall econd test tray was a pureed meal cart. 38 AM, staff pushed the or the 200 hall. AM, all the residents had at the test tray consisting of apple muffin, and juice was be perature of the scrambled by hot; however, the eggs had negy texture. The DM verified and in the steamer which in usual texture. The cranberry degrees Fahrenheit (F); it M stated the goal for cold	F 804			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085042	B, WING				02/2024	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE DCKESSIN, DE 19707	- M		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 804	On 02/01/24 at 9:3 the last resident's tevaluated at this tipureed eggs, purecoffee, and apple jpasty in texture ampureed muffing and right. The RDDM sigummy if the bread degrees F and the 56 degrees F. The bitter; it was 112 docoffee should be b. 5. During an intervithe Registered Diecompleted meal tracencern was that mot hot enough. The foods (beverages, were above temper RD stated she had refrigerate cold foothis had not been on RD stated her aud temperatures had temperatures were During an interview Administrator states been working on censure foods such enough when serviced meal tray audits shoods being refrigering foods such enough when serviced meal tray audits shoods being refrigering the states of the service of the servi	-		304				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING		C 02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
	their meals. Frequency of Meals CFR(s): 483.60(f)(1) §483.60(f)(1) Each facility must provide regular times compute community or in needs, preferences §483.60(f)(2)There hours between a subreakfast the follow nourishing snack is hours may elapse be meal and breakfast group agrees to this §483.60(f)(3) Suitab meals and snacks may how want to eat at most of scheduled meals the resident plan of This REQUIREMENT.	cy of Meals resident must receive and the at least three meals daily, at arable to normal mealtimes in accordance with resident requests, and plan of care. must be no more than 14 bstantial evening meal and ing day, except when a served at bedtime, up to 16 etween a substantial evening the following day if a resident meal span. le, nourishing alternative nust be provided to residents ion-traditional times or outside ervice times, consistent with	F 804		3/19/24	
	and policy review, the there was not more between dinner and failure affected appr 99 total residents, wroom. The extended	than a 14-hour time span breakfast the next day. This oximately 19 residents out of ho ate in the west dining time between dinner and een approved by the resident		Dietary department has not had consistent oversight by a Food Serv Director. Dietary department has had turnover in all levels of staff over the 3 years. The root cause of the defic practice is the lack of consistent Food Service Director available in the Diedepartment. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.	ad e past ient od tary	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING COMPL			PLETED
		085042	B. WING	Tellia .	- 1	02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	October 2022 reversubstantial evening following day will now when a nourishing Up to 16 hours may evening meal and be resident group agree nourishing snack is 1. Review of the unservice Times" proposted on the wall a 14-and-a-half-hour breakfast for reside "Breakfast Cart service for hald Dining room opens. Lunch Cart service for hald Dining room service Dinner Cart service for hald Dining rooms open. 2. Review of the "Remeeting minutes recart service will be will be served at 5: there cannot be more between dinner and us at fourteen hour. 3. Review of the unlist revealed there will be served at 5: there cannot be more between dinner and us at fourteen hour.	quency of Meals" policy dated aled, "The time between a meal and breakfast the of exceed 14 hours, except snack is served at bedtime. It is elegated between a substantial breakfast the following day if a dees to this meal span and a sprovided." Indated "[Name of facility] Meal vided by the facility and mear the dining room revealed are gap between dinner and ents eating the dining rooms: Ilways begins at 8:00 am at 8:00 am Ilways begins at 12:00 PM Ilways begins at 12:00 PM Ilways begins at 5:15 PM at 5:30 PM" Resident Council May 2023" Evealed, "Beginning April 3rd, gin at 5:15 pm. Dining rooms 30 pm. Regulations state that ore than fourteen hours dibreakfast. The change puts	F 8	The times for dinner and brea service will be adjusted to co 14-hour rule as required by read to ensure compliance with the rule. When audits are 100% audits will be completed wee weeks. When those audits a compliant the audits will be compliant the audits will be compliant the audits will be presequality Assurance Performar Improvement Committee for evaluations, recommendation sustainability of plan.	mply with the egulation. designee x s 7 days e 14-hour compliant, kly x s 4 are 100% ompleted ented to the nee further	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING			C	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	003042	Z Wiite	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	02/2024	
COMPLE	TE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 809	District Manager (Rhour time lapse bethe next day applied to room. The RDDM some up with the bothe timing was trick residents in the dinit there were late rise serve them after the to the longer lapse. During an interview Dietary Manager (Dwere served last aff hall, 500 hall, and 1.5. During a meal ob 02/01/24 at 8:56 AM residents in the maitheir meals. There will be the dining room waiting residents waiting for and R50, stated the breakfast was typically observation reveals served breakfast at span more than 15 before. 6. During an interview the Activity Director at the resident council medical medical served breakfast at span more than 15 before.	ew on 02/01/24 at AM, the Regional Dietary (DDM) stated the 14 and a half ween dinner and breakfast the residents eating in the dining stated they had been trying to est timing for meal service but y. They had tried to serve ing room breakfast first, but rs and it worked better to e meal carts which contributed between dinner and breakfast. on 02/01/24 at 7:42 AM, the om) stated the dining rooms ter the 600 hall, 300 hall, 200	F 8	09			

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		il de la companya de	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		085042	B. WING	15		C 02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			100	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE) ST. CLAIRE DRIVE DCKESSIN, DE 19707	021	02/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	approving the time During an interview Registered Dietitian changed the dinner changed the breakf	more than 14 hours. on 02/02/24 at 11:37 AM, the (RD) stated the facility had time and previously had fast time. She stated the time are and breakfast should not be	F	309			
	Administrator stated greater than 14-hou and breakfast with t get approval from the Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i) Food safe	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2)	F 8	312			3/19/24
	approved or consident state or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision do facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision do from consuming for \$483.60(i)(2) - Store serve food in accordate the standards for food standards for	food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State gulations. Des not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable od-handling practices. Des not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. Des, prepare, distribute and dance with professional					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION 3		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085042	B, WING		02	C /02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		102/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Based on observation policy review, and states) Food Code the kitchen was may to prevent the pote illness to 97 out of facility failed to maidate, and store food handwashing sink the ensure a garbage of equipment was clearly giene/glove uses that their hair cover ensure proper infect maintained for a sufficient which held scoops staff. The facility far (DA)1 removed his a reach in refrigerat contaminate food it to residents. Findings include: US Food Code 202 correct procedures utensils and food-contensils shall be stotime/temperature contensils shall be stotime/temperature contensils above the total policy and the policy and the policy and the policy and the policy are policy and the	tion, interview, record review, review of the US (United a, the facility failed to ensure aintained in a sanitary condition intial spread of foodborne 99 residents. Specifically, the intain a sanitary kitchen; label, d properly; use the for handwashing only and can was in place; ensure an; ensure staff followed hand standards; and ensure staff red. The facility failed to cition control practices were gar and a flour container previously used by the kitchen illed to ensure Dietary Aide personal disposable cup from tor which could potentially ems which were then served. 2 Indicated "Explaining for cleaning and sanitizing ontact surfaces of equipment, operly sanitizing cleaned and utensils before they are yee shall eat, drink only in here the contamination of a equipment, utensils, and uses in food preparation or eparation and dispensing red In food that is not ontrol for safety food with their op of the food within ment that can be closed, such	F 812	Dietary department has not he consistent oversight by a Food Director. Dietary department turnover in all levels of staff or 3 years. The root cause of the practice is the lack of consister Service Director available in the department. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. Regional Dietary Manager or I will re-educate all dietary staff sanitation practices in the kitch specifically labeling and dating food in the hand sinks, hand he while serving food, proper use proper storage of scoops, no semployee personal items in the refrigerators/freezers, a garbate be near hand sinks, cleaning of commercial equipment after us to alert maintenance of issues to be addressed by maintenant. The tile around floor drains and baseboards pulling away from will be repaired. The refrigerators and microway pantry on each unit will be clear pantry refrigerators and microway pantry refrigerators and microway pantry or each unit will be that refrigerators and microways we monitored for cleanliness we have change will be that refrigerators and microways we placed on a regular cleaning so	d Service has had ver the past e deficient ent Food he Dietary al to be lice. Designee on proper hen g of food, no hygiene of hairnet, storage of e can must of se and how that need lice. d the walls ves in the lined. waves will livekly. the pantry will be	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING _		1	02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	control for food sain a food establish shall be clearly may by which the food premises, sold, or temperature of 5° [Fahrenheit]) or letter the day of preparation." Review of the "Foothand washing tector to be cleaned and sate of the will use service to preparation proces by potentially harrochemical contamical contact equipments be cleaned and sate of the will use service to be contacted with a "use by date" (Darelle Williams of the diepolicy dated Octor have their hair off hair net or cap" Review of the "Foothar the factor of the permitted of the factor of the permitted of the factor of the	ly-to eat, time/temperature afety food is prepared and held ament for more than 24 hours arked to indicate the date or day shall be consumed on the discarded when held at a [degrees] C[Celsius] (41°F as for a maximum of 7 days. The ation shall be counted as Day 1. Od Preparation" policy dated wealed, "1. All staff will practice hinques and glove use. 2. The ation and glove use. 2. The ation of the arked wealed, and glove use. 3. The ation of the arked wealed, and glove use. 3. The ation of the arked wealed, and glove use. 3. The arked wealed, and glove use. 4. The arked wealed, and glove use. 5. The arked wealed, and glove use. 5. The arked wealed, and glove use. 6. The arked wealed, and glove use. 6. The arked wealed, and glove use. 6. The arked wealed with a should be responsible for food attaction and glove use. 6. The arked wealed w	F 81:	The Nurse Practice Educator or I will re-educate all staff on proper of resident food items in the pant refrigerator. The FSD or designee will comple sanitation audits twice daily x s When audits are 100% compliant will be conducted twice weekly x weeks. When audits are 100% c audits will be completed twice moved the completed twice moved the complete state of audits will be presented Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for furth evaluations, recommendations, a sustainability of plan.	ete 7 days. t, audits sompliant conthly		

PRINTED: 03/14/2024 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 085042 B. WING 02/02/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC HOCKESSIN, DE 19707 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 812 | Continued From page 60 F 812 containers with tightly fitting lids in a refrigerator. Containers will be labeled with the resident's name, the item and the "use by" date." 1. During the initial tour conducted on 01/30/24 at 8:30 AM, the Dietary Manager (DM) provided a tour of the kitchen. At 8:35 AM, observed a container of sugar and a container of flour with scoops inserted into both the sugar and the flour. The DM stated this was improper use of scoops to leave them in the containers and it was a potential infection control issue. At 8:36 AM, the DM opened a reach-in refrigerator, and he confirmed the food inside was a meal from the previous night's meal. The following items were observed in separate containers covered with plastic wrap with no date when the items were either served or last date to be used by: peas. chicken, rice, and peas and carrots. Finally, there was a disposable cup, with no lid and filled with a reddish liquid. DA1 stated the juice was his and did not respond when asked why he stored it in a refrigerator that contained food that potentially could be served to residents. The DM confirmed that all the food identified in the refrigerator was undated and should have been dated. 2. During kitchen observations on 02/01/24 from 7:24 AM - 8:28 AM the following concerns were

a. There was a piece of pineapple in the

pineapple, removed it, and stated the handwashing sink should be used for

addition, there was no garbage can in the proximity of the handwashing sink for disposal of

handwashing sink. The Regional District Dietary Manager (RDDM) verified the presence of the

handwashing only and not for food preparation. In

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING		02	02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	the dish machine redispose of the used verified there should handwashing sink. b. The commercial large plastic bag coremoved the back food/grease residu blade ½ inch wide. bag covering the side been cleaned and RDDM stated the sprior to use, verifying grease/food residu c. There were deterice each of the three fle he habitually noted reports for the tile area between the verification for all thre was needed. d. The base board was partially affixed approximately three wall. A section of a base board near throom was also not from the wall. There along the baseboar coom/kitchen entrate. DA2 was observed.	RDDM guided the surveyor to come to a garbage can to depaper towels. The RDDM depaper towels. The RDDM depaper towels. The RDDM depaper towels. The RDDM depaper towels are an accordance of the garbage can in the area. slicer was observed with a covering it. When the bag was side of the slicing blade had depaper to the epaper of the RDDM stated the plastic icer indicated the slicer had was ready to be used. The slicer would need to be cleaned to the presence of the depaper of the endown of the end on his monthly inspection around the floor drain in the walk-in refrigerator and the walk-in refrigerator and the drains and indicated repair depapers of the end or into kitchen from the proximately three feet of the end or into kitchen from dining affixed and was coming away the was accumulated grime red/floor at the dining		312			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085042	B. WING			1	C 02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	P CODE	1 021	02/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD HE APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	lunch meal services was covered with a DA2's hair was not interview on 02/01. f. Cook1 was obsermeals for the 600 cart from 8:01 AM to put toast on the present and Cook6 with the same glove plates, bowls, uten same gloved hand interview on 01/01/should not be using ready to eat food a potential for cross. During an observating and beverage bottom surface of twariety of general sas items for specific croissant sandwich date. There was charted but no date. In the nourishment spills/spatters. 3. Review of the RI Inspection Food Repreceding the survethose found during a. Review of the "It	d assisting with tray line during a Asia Asia Asia Asia Asia Asia Asia As	F 8	12			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						С
		085042	B. WING			02/02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE
F 812	for: "Floors clean a dishwashing area" unbroken in walk-in an stored when not in slicer and mixer de covered when not i used or discarded I notation "ensure all opened items dated "Proper Snack/nou temperatures are ndated and labeled" b. Review of the "I dated 09/25/23 rev for: "Floors clean a dishwashing area" unbroken in walk-ins." refrigerator/freezer and shelved to allo of, "monitor labeling accuracy."; c. Review of the "I dated 10/22/23 rev for: "Floors clean a dishwashing area" unbroken in walk-in between walk-in ard. Review of the "I dated 11/29/23 rev for: "Floor clean an ins" with a notation freezer."; "Foods in covered, labeled, dispersion of the displacement of the displacement of the dated of the	and dry/tiles unbroken in and floors clean and dry/tiles are with a notation "floor in ad doors."; "Equipment properly use" with a notation "ensure tail cleaned after each use and nuse."; "Food products are by the expiration date" with a litems labeled and dated, defor expiration"; and rishment refrigerator maintained and food items are with a notation "inspect daily." Unit Inspection Food Report" ealed unsatisfactory markings and dry/tiles unbroken in and floors clean and dry/tiles are covered, labeled, dated, we circulation" with a notation g and dating for 100% Unit Inspection Food Report" ealed unsatisfactory markings and "Foods in the are covered, labeled, dated, we circulation" with a notation g and dating for 100% Unit Inspection Food Report" ealed unsatisfactory markings and dry/tiles unbroken in and floors clean and dry/tiles are with a notation "floor in floor in general part of the province of t	F8	12		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING_			C /02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	1 02	02/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	are maintained to foodborne illness' monitor."; and Prorefrigerator temper food items are da "continue to monitor." Exercise of the "dated 12/21/23 refor: "Floor clean a ins" with a notation freezer."; and "Formare covered, labe circulation" with a and dating for 100 f. Review of the "dated 01/26/24 refor: "Food in the relabeled, dated, ar with a notation, "alabeled with produ" "Staff are following leftovers" with a nused items - need dated with expirate snack/nourishmen maintained and for with a notation "mand Under "Commin pudding contain" 4. Review of all the past six montained the floor dated with floor dat	2% accuracy."; ent refrigerators on the unit (s) prevent the potential for "with a notation "continue to oper snack/nourishment eratures are maintained and ited and labeled" with a notation tor." "Unit Inspection Food Report" evealed unsatisfactory markings and dry/tiles unbroken in walk in "floor between walk-in and ods in the refrigerator/freezer led, dated, and shelved to allow notation of, "monitor labeling	F 8				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		COMPLETED				
		085042	B. WING_			C / 02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	ge 65	F 81	2		
F 880 SS=D	the Registered Diet completed monthly had identified a con beverage in the kito should be used for a hands due to the pocontamination due to The RD stated there designated to be in The RD stated she the cleanliness of the however, the dietangresponsible for main Infection Prevention	to it being a ready to eat food. e should be a garbage can the handwashing sink area. had identified concerns with ne nourishment rooms; y department was not ntaining/cleaning them. n & Control 1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	F 88			3/19/24
	The facility must esinfection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ development and tradiseases and infection \$483.80(a) Infection program.	tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable				
		n (IPCP) that must include, at				
	reporting, investigat and communicable staff, volunteers, vis providing services u	tem for preventing, identifying, ing, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, itors, and other individuals upon the facility assessment				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085042	B. WING	}			C 02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707	ODE	OZ.	02/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	conducted accordinaccepted national signature of the but are not limited (i) A system of surpossible communic infections before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to whomeometric of the persons in the facili (iii) Standard and the top of the followed to provide (iii) Standard and the top of the followed to provide (iv) When and how resident; including (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive postic cumstances. (v) The circumstances (v) The circumstances (v) The circumstances (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must half	ing to §483.70(e) and following standards; ten standards, policies, and program, which must include, to: reillance designed to identify cable diseases or ley can spread to other lity; nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the esible for the resident under the less under which the facility by ese with a communicable skin lesions from direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.	F8	80			

T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085042	B. WING		C 02/02/2024	
(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		
§483.80(f) Annua The facility will co IPCP and update This REQUIREMI by: Based on record and policy review 91, 400, and 401) administration, the Evencare G3 gluce	I review. nduct an annual review of its their program, as necessary. ENT is not met as evidenced review, observation, interviews, for four of 11 (Residents (R) 22, reviewed for medication e facility failed to ensure the cometer used for diabetic	F 880	Glucometer Nurse cleaned glucometer properly, however did not allow glucometer to a dry as policy dictates. Nurse was distracted by resident that had fall a fe		
manufacturer's in hygiene was performed policy, failed to structure belongings per infailed to wear Per (PPE) per facility puts residents and	structions, failed to ensure hand ormed by one staff per facility ore trash and personal fection control practices, and sonal Protective Equipment policy for three staff. This failure d staff at potential risk of		assisting CNAs with morning care. The root cause of the deficient practice is a nurse failed to allow the appropriate detime for the product used to clean the glucometer. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.	the	
manufacturer guid indicated "The be cleaned and dTo disinfect you with one of the apAllow the surfaction temperature the wipe's direction. Review of the instant-cloth bleach label revealed, "	delines revised on 02/18 EVENCARE G3 Meter should isinfected between each patient in meter, clean the meter surface proved disinfecting wipes see of the meter to remain wet at experimental for the contact time listed on one for use" tructions located on the PDI germicidal disposable wipeDisinfects in 4 minutes"		The Nurse Practice Educator will re-educate all nurses on the proper cleaning of the glucometer with competencies completed. The NPE/or designee will observe 2 nurses/shift for proper use and cleaning glucometer four times per week until consistently reach 100% compliance. Then, observe 2 nurses/shift 2 times week until you reach 100% compliance. Then observe 2 nurses/shift 1 time per week x 2 weeks until you consistently reach 100% compliance. FINALLY, observe licensed staff performing propuse and cleaning of glucometer one til	per e. er	
֡֡֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIES ETE CARE AT BRAC SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIEN' REGULATORY OR Continued From p infection. §483.80(f) Annua The facility will co IPCP and update This REQUIREMI by: Based on record and policy review 91, 400, and 401) administration, the Evencare G3 gluc monitoring was cl manufacturer's in hygiene was perfo policy, failed to sto belongings per infailed to wear Per (PPE) per facility puts residents and developing infecti Findings includes Review of the Eve manufacturer guic indicated "The be cleaned and dTo disinfect you with one of the apAllow the surface room temperature the wipe's direction Review of the insi Sani-cloth bleach label revealed, "	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 67 infection. §483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, observation, interviews, and policy review for four of 11 (Residents (R) 22, 91, 400, and 401) reviewed for medication administration, the facility failed to ensure the Evencare G3 glucometer used for diabetic monitoring was cleaned and disinfected per the manufacturer's instructions, failed to ensure hand hygiene was performed by one staff per facility policy, failed to store trash and personal belongings per infection control practices, and failed to wear Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) per facility policy for three staff. This failure puts residents and staff at potential risk of developing infections.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 67 infection. §483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, observation, interviews, and policy review for four of 11 (Residents (R) 22, 91, 400, and 401) reviewed for medication administration, the facility failed to ensure the Evencare G3 glucometer used for diabetic monitoring was cleaned and disinfected per the manufacturer's instructions, failed to ensure hand hygiene was performed by one staff per facility policy, failed to store trash and personal belongings per infection control practices, and failed to wear Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) per facility policy for three staff. This failure puts residents and staff at potential risk of developing infections. Findings include: Review of the Evencare G3 glucometer manufacturer guidelines revised on 02/18 indicated "The EVENCARE G3 Meter should be cleaned and disinfected between each patientTo disinfect your meter, clean the meter surface with one of the approved disinfecting wipesAllow the surface of the meter to remain wet at room temperature for the contact time listed on the wipe's directions for use" Review of the instructions located on the PDI Sani-cloth bleach germicidal disposable wipe label revealed, "Disinfects in 4 minutes"	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (RAND DEFICIENCY) CONTINUED From page 67 infection. \$483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, observation, interviews, and policy review for four of 11 (Residents (R) 22, 91, 400, and 401) reviewed for medication administration, the facility failed to ensure the Evencare G3 glucometer used for diabetic monitoring was cleaned and disinfected per the manufacturer's instructions, failed to ensure hand hygiene was performed by one staff per facility policy for three staff. This failure puts residents and staff at potential risk of developing infections. Findings include: Findings include includes included included included included included incl	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING		C 02/02/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Disinfection" revise"Retrieve (2) disir containerUsing f heavy soil, blood ar on the surface of th use the second wip thoroughly with the manufacturer's inst to air dry" 1. Review of R91's electronic medical r "Profile" tab reveale facility on 01/09/24 diabetes mellitus. Review of the "Phys EMR under the "OrFingerstick blood Observation on 02/ Registered Nurse (perform a fingerstic glucometer, RN2 in glucometer, then to R91's' finger. RN2 this finger, applied the finger and obtained obtaining the finger medication cart and clean the Evencare the entire glucomete medication cart and clean the Evencare the entire glucometer medication cart and The glucometer wa box on top of the m During an interview	d on 03/14/23 indicated, infectant wipes from the irst wipe, clean first to remove ad/or other contaminants left be glucometer. After cleaning, e to disinfect the glucometer disinfectant wipe, following the ructions. Allow the glucometer. "Face Sheet" located in the record (EMR) under the ed R91 was admitted to the with diagnosis of type 2 sician Orders" located in the ders" tab revealed, "glucose" 01/24 at 7:40 AM, revealed RN) 2 went into R91's room to k using the Evencare G3 serted a test strip in the ook an alcohol wipe and wiped hen took a lancet and pricked he test strip to the tip of the a blood sample. After stick, RN2 went to the lopened a PDI Sani-cloth to G3 glucometer. RN2 wiped er, took a tissue from off the dried the entire glucometer. Is placed into an alcohol prepedication cart to store. on 02/01/24 at 7:45 AM, RN2 the glucometer with one PDI	F 88	Results of audits will be presented Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee for furthe evaluations, recommendations, ar sustainability of plan. Staff Personal Belongings Staff working in Covid outbreak ar personal belongings present on the hallway. When questioned about the kept belongings close by to attempavoid leaving the Covid designated too often throughout the day. The cause of the deficient practice is the were found with personal belonging resident care areas. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. The Nurse Practice Educator will re-educate all staff on storage of pitems such as backpacks, coats, a personal drinks. The systemic change will be all stable required to store personal items lockers available for their use. The DON or designee will complet rounds daily x s 7 days to ensure staff are not storing personal items resident areas such as patient roo hallways. When audits are 100% compliant, the audits will be completed to the proposition of the audits will be completed to th	ea had e his they of to darea root hat staff gs in oe ersonal had in that in ms or eted udits		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B, WING			C 02/02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	glucometer. RN2 sprocedure to clean after obtaining R22 this morning. RN2 the facility policy diclean the glucome know the glucome next use. During an interview Director of Nursing requires to wipe the glucometer is will blood. The DON stusing the PDI Bleat Evencare G3 glucothe glucometer show minutes. Review of R22's "F01/11/24, located it tab revealed," Cday every Mond Review of R400's 01/28/24, located it tab revealed, " Cday " Review of R401's 01/03/24, located it tab revealed, " Cday " Review of R401's 01/03/24, located it tab revealed, " Cday " Review of R400's 01/03/24, located it tab revealed, " Cday " Review of resident R91, R400, and R400's 10/03/24, and R400	tated she used the same the Evencare G3 glucometer 2, R400, and R401's fingerstick stated she was not aware of rected to use two wipes to ter. RN2 stated she did not ter should air dry before the y on 02/01/24 at 10:00 AM, the y (DON) stated the facility policy e glucometer with two wipes if yisibly soiled with debris or rated the facility is currently ch Sani-cloth to clean the meter and with this product build dwell to air dry for four Physician's Order" dated in the EMR under the "Orders" heck blood sugar one time a aay and Thursday" Thysician Orders" dated in the EMR under the "orders" heck blood sugar two times a Thysicians Orders" dated in the EMR under the "Orders" heck blood sugar once a day so on the 600 unit revealed R22, 401 have physician orders for checks and did not have a	F 8	monthly x s 3 months Results of audits will be presulatively Assurance Performation Improvement Committee for evaluations, recommendation sustainability of plan. Garbage Storage Soiled utility room had trash was overflowing. Housekeep available to empty on 3-11, on the Housekeeping currently does staff past 6pm. The trash contains the was not enough to hold the amount of produced over second and the without being emptied. The the deficient practice is that in the soiled utility room was enough to contain the waster from the 3-11 and 11-7 shifts. The NHA or Designee will reshousekeeping staff on the time of trash in the soiled utility rooms on each to hold the garbage generate off shifts. The Housekeeping director will complete audits of the strooms to determine if the tradisposed of timely daily x 14 100% compliance. Then 3x	canister that ping staff not or 11-7 shifts. It is not have nationer of trash third shifts root cause of the trash bin is not large excollected is. It come the center is for the unit to be able ed throughout or designee oiled utility ash was and days until		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED	
		085042	B. WING			C 02/02/2024	
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		02/2024	
COMPLET	E CARE AT BRACK	ENVILLE LLC		100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
2 H h the mill of () In proceeding the other white in place of pressions and the control of the	Hygiene," revised of hygiene is indicated the conditions listed attached hand hygiemoving personal including gloves" Observation on 02/RN2 went into R40 Intravenous) IV tulnserted Central Caterformed hand hygiemoving disconnected if the PICC line and ubic centimeters (alaced a cap on the form her left hand a cown the hall to the loved right hand and trash on the sidisposing of the some glove from her left hands. Riving an her hands. Riving an interview at the time erformed hand hygiemoving an interview on stated the factorial forms and hygiemoving gloves and urfaces.	cility policy titled, "Hand on 03/14/23 revealed, "Hand of and will be performed under din, but not limited to, the ene tableBefore and after protective equipment (PPE), 01/24 at 6:10 AM, revealed 1's room to disconnect the bing from the Peripheral atheter (PICC) line. RN2 giene and donned gloves. the IV tubing from the lumen of flushed the line with ten cc) of normal saline and eline. RN2 removed the glove and carried the soiled IV tubing endication cart with the end disposed of the IV tubing in e of the medication cart. After filed IV tubing, RN2 removed right hand and walked to opened the door and began to N2 did not perform hand wing her gloves and before om doorknob. During an e, RN2 stated she should have giene before touching the	F 8	weeks until 100% compliant, 1x/week x 8 weeks until 100% Results of audits will be pres Quality Assurance Performan Improvement Committee for evaluations, recommendation sustainability of plan. PPE Masks Staff observed with N95 mas improperly. Both straps place back of head and not one on at bottom of head. PPE polic at this time. The root cause of deficient practice is the staff the process for applying and masks in the facility. All residents have the potentiaffected by this deficient practice Educator will re-educate all staff on how N-95 masks properly. The DON or designee will concounding audits on all shifts of days to ensure compliance we placement of N95 masks. Whare 100% compliant, audits we completed weekly x 4 weeks audits are 100% compliant, the will be completed monthly x 3 Results of audits will be presequality Assurance Performant	k on ed around top and one y not followed of the did not follow wearing N95 al to be stice. To Designee w to wear mplete aily x \(\sigma \) 7 ith proper nen audits will be When nen audits amonths.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085042	B. WING		li li	02/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Equipment (PPE) an aluminum water linen cart. During a stated the sweatsh Certified Nursing A working on the unicontrol reasons, postored in the employer cart or linen of the control puring an interview CNA7 stated she post cart and the water cart when she can sweatshirt and wain the staff locker in the s	e of the Personal Protection cart that was in the hallway and ar bottle on a shelf in the clean an interview at the time, RN2 hirt and water bottle belonged to Assistant (CNA) 7 who was it. RN2 stated for infection ersonal belongings should be oyee lounge area and not on a cart. Whom on 02/01/24 at 6:10 AM, but her sweatshirt on the PPE bottle inside the clean linen he on duty. CNA7 stated her ter bottle should have been left from area. Whom on 02/02/24 at 2:15 PM, the is personal belongings should be coker room area for infection 02/01/24 at 6:10 AM revealed East unit soiled utility room to stic bag with the soiled IV on of the room revealed seven the on the floor in front of a large at trash bin was filled with soiled are above the sides of the bin. What is part of the trash bin wat the time, RN2 stated the allen out of the trash bin	F8	evaluations, recommendation sustainability of plan. Hand Hygiene Nurse did clean hands proper sanitizer, however when enter residents room she touched the bathroom door knob prior to a resident with care and did not hands again prior to this care. rushing to assist with patient cas monitor high fall risk reside fall moments prior to this incide root cause of the deficient pratthe nurse did not perform han prior to caring for the resident. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. The Nurse Practice Educator re-educate all staff on proper hygiene. The NPE or designee will obsistaff/shift demonstrating proper hygiene five times per week us consistently reaching 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hand hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hand hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hand hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hand hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hand hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hand hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hand hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hand hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hand hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hand hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe 5 staff/shift performing hygiene 1 time per week consistently reach 100% compliant observe	ly with hand ing a ne residents ssisting of clean her Nurse was care as well ent. The ctice is that d hygiene al to be cice. will hand erve 5 er hand ntil compliance. forming per week nce. THEN is proper a until you pliance. It performing the performing compliance. It performing the performing compliance is performing the performing the performing the performing the performing is performing the performance of the per		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085042	B. WING_			C /02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENVILLE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 100 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE HOCKESSIN, DE 19707		02/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Environmental Dire housekeepers leave and it was the facilit to empty the trash to round 2:30 PM before ED stated if staff neafter hours, the nursumber and can cafacility. The ED stated if staff neafter hours are considered in the state ones for the facility. During an interview DON stated the nurresponsible to responsible to respons	o2/01/24 at 3:45 PM, the ctor (ED) stated e work for the day at 3:00 PM by practice for housekeepers oins in the soiled utility rooms ore they left for the day. The red the trash bins emptied sing supervisor has her ll her to come back to the red if the trash bins were not unit, she could order larger on 02/02/24 at 2:15 PM, the se supervisors are ond to issues after hours a contacting a department of the dated Center for Disease tion (CDC) educational and doffing personal and doffing personal of (PPE) stated, " 2. Mask cure ties or elastic bands at neck" The Director of red staff were educated using a for donning and doffing or lastic straps used to the face and form a seal	F 88	Results of audits will be pre Quality Assurance Performs Improvement Committee for evaluations, recommendati sustainability of plan.	ance or further		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN OF CONNECTION			A. BUILDING		С		
		085042	B. WING			02/	02/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT BRACKENVILLE LLC				10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 ST. CLAIRE DRIVE IOCKESSIN, DE 19707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	seated at the station straps at the base of one elastic strap or around the crown of visible second elastic. Interview with RN1 her mask was not owash her hands be. Interview with LPN5 nurses' station reved did not have their mimmediately reposit was at the crown of base of her neck. Light a strap over her but she immediately applied the elastic solution. Interview with the Diagraphic transfer of the control of the contro	n. LPN5 had both elastic of her neck, LPN2 had only her mask that was placed if her head, there was no tic strap. on 1/30/24 at 12:41 PM stated on correctly but "she had to fore she adjusted her mask." and LPN2 at 12:45 PM at the ealed both nurses knew they hasks on correctly. LPN5 tioned her straps so that one if her head and the other at the PN2 stated it was difficult to rehair to the base of her neck, y obtained a new mask and	F	380			